CITY OF BURLINGTON

Administration Department

300 N. Pine Street, Burlington, WI, 53105
(262) 342-1161 — (262) 763-3474 fax
www.burlington-wi.gov

AGENDA

PLAN COMMISSION
Tuesday, November 12, 2019 at 6:30 p.m.

Common Council Chambers, 224 East Jefferson Street
Mayor Jeannie Hefty, Chairman
Tom Preusker, Aldermanic Representative
Bob Grandi, Aldermanic Representative
Chad Redman, Commissioner
Andy Tully, Commissioner
John Ekes, Commissioner

Art Gardner, Commissioner
Mattea Chamberlin, Student Representative

1. Call to Order

2. Roll Call

3. Approval of the minutes of August 13, 2019
4. Letters and Communications: None

5. Citizen Comments

6. Old Business: None

7. New Business:

A. Public Hearing to hear public comments regarding a Conditional Use application from Sharon
Johanesen for property located at 496 S. Pine Street, to use as a metal machining and fabrication
business.

B. Consideration to approve a Conditional Use and Site Plan application from Precision Parts and
Fabrication, LLC for property located at 496 S. Pine Street to use as a metal machining and
fabrication business, subject to Graef’s and Burlington Fire Department’s memorandums to the
Plan Commission.

C. Consideration to approve a Site Plan application from Echo Lake Foods for property located at
316 W. Grove Street to construct a 450 square foot switchgear building, subject to Graef’s, Kapur
& Associates’ and Burlington Fire Department’s memorandums to the Plan Commission.

D. Consideration to recommend approval to the Common Council of a Rezone Map Amendment
application from David Stauffacher for property located at 416 E. Jefferson Street to rezone the
property from B-2, Central Business District to Rd-2, Two-Family Residential District, subject to
Graef’s memorandum to the Plan Commission.
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E. Consideration to approve a variance to Ch. 315-27C, pursuant Wisconsin Statutes 62.23(7)(e)(1),
for Jeremy and Yvonne Bauman to use the vacant parcel at 216 N. Pine Street as a private parking
lot.

8. Adjournment

Note: If you are disabled and have accessibility needs or need information interpreted for you, please call the
City Clerk’s Office at 262-342-1161 at least 24 hours prior to the meeting.

Note: Notice is hereby given that a majority of the members of the Common Council may be present at the meeting.
Although this may constitute a quorum of the Council, the Council will not take any action at this meeting.



CITY OF BURLINGTON

Administration Department
300 N. Pine Street, Burlington, WI, 53105
(262) 342-1161 — (262) 763-3474 fax

Est, 1859 www.burlington-wi.gov

Minutes
City of Burlington Plan Commission
August 13, 2019, 6:30 p.m.

Mayor Jeannie Hefty called the Plan Commission meeting to order at 6:30 p.m. Roll call: Aldermen
Tom Preusker and Bob Grandi; Commissioners Chad Redman; and Art Gardner were present.
Commissioners Andy Tully and John Ekes were excused.

APPROVAL OF MINUTES
Commissioner Redman moved, and Alderman Preusker seconded to approve the minutes of July 9,
2019. All were in favor and the motion carried.

LETTERS & COMMUNICATIONS
None

CITIZEN COMMENTS
None

OLD BUSINESS
None

NEW BUSINESS

A. Public Hearing to hear public comments regarding a Conditional Use application from WM
Kenosha Racine, Inc. for property located at 400 S. Pine Street to store trucks and supplies
in order to operate a lawn care business.

e Mayor Hefty opened the Public Hearing at 6:33 p.m.

e Mary Anders, 409 S. Pine Street, stated she would like to know if the front of the building
will stay clean and crisp as it is, and that all construction vehicles will be in back so it doesn’t
affect her property value of it becoming a junk yard.

e There were no further comments.

Alderman Grandi moved, and Commissioner Gardner seconded to close the Public Hearing at 6:34
p.m.

All were in favor and the motion carried.

B. Consideration to approve a Conditional Use and Site Plan application from WM Kenosha
Racine, Inc. for property located at 400 S. Pine Street to store trucks and supplies in order to
operate a lawn care business, subject to Graef’s, Kapur & Associates’, and Fire
Department’s memorandums to the Plan Commission.
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Mayor Hefty opened this item for discussion.

Tanya Fonseca, Graef, explained the trucks will be kept in back. Ms. Fonseca recommended
that the landscape and overall appearance meet the conforming requirements, add screening to
the fence, and the parking area be paved within one year.

Alderman Preusker stated it is a high traffic area and a highly visible corner coming from the
south, and was concerned with the kicking of dust from all the gravel in the rear. Alderman
Preusker asked if the ordinance for paving the lot was for aesthetics, or because of chemicals
being used. Ms. Fonseca responded because the asphalt is giving the City would like to see
the condition of the lot kept up, but is not a disturbance since it is only resurfacing. Ms.
Fonseca stated this is a change of use, thus requires the lot to be paved.

Brad Lois, Bear Realty, explained Weed Man Lawn Care is a new tenant with a 5-year lease
who would like to make improvements to the property. Mr. Lois stated the full intention is to
have the front of the building look appealing with some landscaping, fresh paint, and signage.
Brandon Burns, Weed Man representative, explained the trucks will be kept in the rear of the
building and the products will be stored inside.

Commissioner Redman questioned since the vehicles would be stored outside overnight, is
there consideration to replacing the driveway approach up to the fencing. Mr. Burns replied
yes, that is something that could be done. The Commissioners agreed that the paving of the
back lot within one year should not be waived. Commissioner Gardner stated the ordinance
for paving is set in place for a reason. Mr. Burns asked how many stalls are required to be
paved. Ms. Fonseca answered it is usually be based upon the square footage, but since there
are no customers, it is based on the number of employees, with a minimum of 6 stalls.
Commissioner Redman stated that he would like to see the screening for the fence, replace the
approach, and asphalt the triangular surface or landscape it.

There were no further comments.

Commissioner Redman moved, and Alderman Grandi seconded to approve the Conditional Use and
Site Plan contingent they add screen to the fence, pave the approach off of Robert Street, pave 6 stalls
for employees inside the fenced area within one year, and review the Conditional Use in one year.

All were in favor and the motion carried.

C. Consideration to approve a Site Plan application from Jason Pyne for property located at
Lynch Way and Buckley Street to construct a new facility for a dialysis clinic, subject to
Graef’s, Kapur & Associates’, and Fire Department’s memorandums to the Plan
Commission.

Mayor Hefty opened this item for discussion.

Ms. Fonseca explained there is enough space to build on that meet all the guidelines. The
lights require clarification, and which days of the week of operation. The 40 parking stalls is a
little below the requirement, but there are more ADA stalls than what is required. However,
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with the City not wanting to overbuild parking lots, there can be an exception to have less
stalls since there are multiple clinics regionally.

e Kaurt Clapbridge, realtor, and Jason Pyne, lead architect, explained all patients get delivered
by van or dropped off. Mr. Pyne stated the parking requirement can be less if there is more
storage for the company, which there is.

e Alderman Preusker asked if the landscape is in front for the patients viewing. Mr. Pyne
replied no, the windows would have to be so high for the cabinets underneath, but it is more
for natural light. Mr. Pyne stated landscape is towards the street though. Mr. Pyne commented
the hours are Monday thru Friday 6 am — 5 pm, with a possibility of expanding to Saturday
hours, 6 am — 5 pm.

e Mayor Hefty questioned if there is an area where family members can sit with the patient like
they do at cancer facilities. Mr. Pyne answered there is a big waiting room for the family, but
not next to the patient.

e There were no further comments.

Commissioner Redman moved, and Alderman Preusker seconded to approve the Site Plan as
presented in the packet.

All were in favor and the motion carried.

D. Consideration to recommend approval to the Common Council to amend Chapter 315-74,
Signs in the Historic Preservation Overlay (HPO) District if the Code.

e Mayor Hefty opened this item for discussion.

e Ms. Fonseca explained the Historic Preservation Commission (HPC) have been working on
code revisions to clarify sign requirements for applicants. Some of the decisions made were:
allow a maximum of 4 signs instead of 3; have vinyl signage counted towards the number of
signs; corner signs to be the same size or smaller than front facade signage; hours of operation
shall not be included as signage; and alleyway signage for deliveries were added. Ms. Fonseca
stated the codes have not been revised since it was created.

e Megan Watkins, Assistant City Administrator/Zoning Administrator, questioned if the
ordinance covers signs put in the windows, but not attached. Ms. Fonseca replied yes there is
language stating signs visible will be counted as a sign. Ms. Watkins stated there are a number
of Dbusinesses that have signs hanging, not touching the window, and asked the
Commissioners if the businesses should be given time to comply or be grandfathered in.
Alderman Preusker responded the owners should be informed they are not compliant, and
hopefully they will volunteer to become compliant. Ms. Watkins clarified only the business
signs are not compliant, but advertising signs would be okay to have.
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e Alderman Grandi questioned if the ordinance can be changed so that HPC does not have
flexibility to override a City ordinance regarding painted walls. Ms. Fonseca answered they
have the same discretion for being flexible like Plan Commission does with parking.

e There were no further comments.

Alderman Grandi moved, and Alderman Preusker seconded to approve Chapter 315-74 HPO sign
amendment.

All were in favor and the motion carried.

ADJOURNMENT

Alderman Preusker moved, and Commissioner Gardner seconded to adjourn the meeting at 7:51 p.m.

All were in favor and the motion carried.

Recording Secretary

Kristine Anderson
Administrative Assistant
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PLAN COMMISSION ITEM NUMBER: 7A

DATE: November 12, 2019
SUBJECT: A Public Hearing for a Conditional Use application at 496 S. Pine Street.

SUBMITTED BY: Megan Watkins, Assistant City Administrator/Zoning Administrator

PROJECT/SCOPE:

A Public Hearing has been scheduled to hear comments and concerns from the public regarding a
Conditional Use application from Sharon Johanesen of Precision Parts and Fabrication, LLC, for
property located at 496 S. Pine Street. The applicant is proposing to use the existing building for a
metal machining and fabrication business.

ZONING:
This parcel is zoned M-1, Central Business District.

RECOMMENDATION:
N/A

TIMING/IMPLEMENTATION:
This item is for a Public Hearing at the November 12, 2019 Plan Commission meeting and will be for
discussion the same night.
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THE PLAN COMMISSION IN AND FOR THE CITY OF BURLINGTON

Notice of Hearing on
Proposed Conditional Use Permit
M-1, Light Manufacturing District

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

NOTICE is hereby given that the Plan Commission of the City of Burlington, Racine
County, Wisconsin, will ‘conduct a hearing to discuss the proposed Conditional Use Permit
for:

Owner: - Matthew Rijkse

Applicant: Sharon Johanesen

Location: 496 S. Pine Street

Zoning: : M-1, Light Manufacturing District

Use: To operate a metal machining and fabrication business

NOTICE IS FURTHER GIVEN that a hearing on the above-mentioned Conditional Use
Permit will be held by the City Plan Commission in the Courtroom of the Police
Department, in the City of Burlington on: '

TUESDAY, NOVEMBER 12, 2019 DURING THE MEETING OF THE PLAN
COMMISSION SCHEDULED TO BEGIN AT 6:30 P.M. OR SHORTLY
THEREAFTER

To consider the above Conditional Use Permit and to hear persons in support thereof or
opposition thereto.

CITY OF BURLINGTON
PLAN COMMISSION

Dated at Burlington, Wisconsin, 21% day of October, 2019.
Diahnn Halbach, City Clerk

Published in the Burlington Standard Press
October 24™ and October 31%, 2019



PLAN COMMISSION ITEM NUMBER: 7B

DATE: November 12, 2019

SUBJECT: Consideration to approve a Conditional Use and Site Plan application at 496 S. Pine
Street.

SUBMITTED BY: Megan Watkins, Assistant City Administrator/Zoning Administrator

PROJECT/SCOPE:

This item is to consider approving a Conditional Use and Site Plan application from Sharon Johanesen,
for property located at 496 S. Pine Street. The applicant is proposing to use the existing building for a
metal machining and fabrication business. The parking lot to the south of the building will have 13
stalls painted. The facility would operate from 7 am-5 pm from Monday to Friday, and from 7 am-
noon on Saturday and Sunday, with 7-10 employees. The applicant proposes no changes to the
existing building. The Conditional approval have the following conditions:

e The applicant confirms there are no changes proposed to the exterior lighting.

o The applicant confirms that no more than 4 company vehicles will be parked outside.

e The Site Plan is revised to show 1 ADA van-accessible parking space.

e The Site Plan is revised to include parking lot interior landscaping. As manufacturing uses
typically involve larger trucks and more loading space in their parking lots, the quality of interior
landscaping is threatened. Instead of requiring this parking lot landscaping to be located on the
interior of the lot, it might be advantageous to require that the landscaping be placed on the
perimeter of the lot to both provide a bufferyard, as well as to encourage the long-lasting quality
of the landscaping.

ZONING:
This parcel is zoned M-1, Light Manufacturing District.

RECOMMENDATION:
Graef and the Burlington Fire Department recommend a conditional approval of this Conditional Use
and Site Plan, subject to items listed in the November 5, 2019 memorandums.

TIMING/IMPLEMENTATION:
This item is for consideration at the November 12, 2019 Plan Commission meeting. No further action
is necessary.
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One Honey Creek Corporate Center
125 South 84t Street, Suite 401
Milwaukee, WI 53214-1470
4141259 1500

4141259 0037 fax

www.graef-usa.com

GR
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MEMORANDUM

TO: Plan Commission
City of Burlington

FROM: GRAEF
Tanya Fonseca, AICP

DATE: November 5, 2019

SUBJECT: Review of Conditional Use and Site Plan Application for Precision Parts and Fabrication, located
at 496 S. Pine Street.

A. PURPOSE

1) Consider for approval a Conditional Use and Site Plan Approval Application from Sharon
Johansen for parcel 206-03-19-32-181-000 located at 496 S. Pine Street in Burlington, WI
53105 to locate a metal machining and fabrication facility within the existing building.

B. RECOMMENDATION

Based upon the review of the submitted materials, GRAEF recommends that the Plan Commission
recommend to the Common Council the:
1) CONDITIONAL APPROVAL of approval a Conditional Use and Site Plan Approval Application

from Sharon Johansen for parcel 206-03-19-32-181-000 located at 496 S. Pine Street in
Burlington, WI 53105, with the following conditions:
a. The Applicant confirms there are no changes proposed to the exterior lighting in
accordance with §315-30(H);
b. The Applicant confirms that no more than 4 company vehicles will be parked outside to
satisfy the parking requirements of Chapter 315 Table 5;

c. The Site Plan is revised to show 1 ADA van-accessible space in accordance with Chapter
315 Table 4; and, _

d. The Site Plan is revised to include parking lot interior landscaping in accordance with
§315-48(D) OR in accordance with the landscaping requirements as modified by the Plan
Commission.

C. BACKGROUND

Sharon Johansen of Precision Parts and Fabrication, LLC (Applicant) submitted a Conditional Use and Site
Plan Approval Application for parcel 206-03-19-32-181-000 located at 496 S. Pine Street in Burlington,
WI 53105 to locate a metal machining and fabrication facility within the existing building. No changes are
proposed to the existing building. The parking lot to the south of the building will have 13 stalls painted.
The facility would operate from 7am to 5pm from Monday to Friday, and from 7am to noon on Saturday
and Sunday. The facility will have 7-10 employees.

2019-1005.22
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Parcel 206-03-19-32-181-000 is zoned M-1 “Light Manufacturing District.” The property to the north is
zoned B-1 “Neighborhood Business District”, the properties to the west are zoned a variety of residential
districts, and the property to the south is zoned I-1 “Institutional District.” To the east are floodways and the
Fox River.

It is the understanding of GRAEF that reviews and comments on all engineering-related aspects of the site
plan are to be accomplished by the City Engineer. Therefore, GRAEF defers all engineering-related review
and comment to the City Engineer.

D. COMPLIANCE WITH BURLINGTON ZONING CODE §315-30 M-1 “LIGHT MANUFACTURING
DISTRICT”

The proposed metal machining and fabrication facility is an acceptable conditional use in the M-1 District
per §315-30(C)(20).

No changes are proposed to the existing building.

The Applicant should confirm that there are no proposed changes to the exterior lighting. If changes are
proposed, then a lighting plan need be submitted per §315-30(H).

E. COMPLIANCE WITH BURLINGTON ZONING CODE §315-48 “PARKING REQUIREMENTS” & §315-49
“DRIVEWAYS”

The Applicant proposed to stripe 14 parking stalls on the southern portion of the property. Chapter 315
Table 5 indicates that heavy manufacturing uses require 1 space per employee, plus 1 space per
company vehicle, plus 1 space per 5,000 square feet of visitor parking. The Application indicates that 7-
10 employees will be employed at this business. The Applicant should confirm that the amount of company
vehicles that will be parked on site does not exceed 4.

The Site Plan does not indicate that any of the parking stalls will be ADA compliant. Per Chapter 315
Table 4, there will need to be 1 ADA van-accessible space.

The Site Plan does not indicate any landscape areas within the parking lot. Per §315-48(D), all public off-
street parking areas that serve 10 vehicles or more that are being constructed or redesigned must have

evenly dispersed landscape areas within the interior of the parking lot. The landscape area must total no
less than 5% of the surfaced area.

F. COMPLIANCE WITH BURLINGTON ZONING CODE §315-137 “SITE PLANS"
The Applicant’s materials are compliant with the requirements in §315-137.
G. COMPLIANCE WITH BURLINGTON ZONING CODE §315-130 “CONDITIONAL USE PERMITS”

The Applicant’s materials are compliant with the requirements in §315-130.

2.
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H. COMPLIANCE WITH BURLINGTON ZONING CODE §315-52 “LANDSCAPING” & §315-138
“LANDSCAPING PLAN”

The Site Plan does not show any landscaping enhancements on the property. The southern portion of the
property is adjacent to a property zoned I-1 “Institutional District”. Per Chapter 315 Table 7, a level-2
bufferyard would be required at this portion of the property, though the Application falls within one of the
exceptions listed under §315-52(2) and does not trigger the requirement for installing this bufferyard.

. ADDITIONAL LANDSCAPING CONSIDERATIONS

Considering the requirement for interior landscaping, the lack of a bufferyard to the south, and the
proposed use for the property, it might make sense for a hybrid-solution to be proposed. As manufacturing
uses typically involve larger trucks and more loading space in their parking lots, the quality of interior
landscaping is threatened by these conditions. Instead of requiring this parking lot landscaping to be
located on the interior of the lot, it might be advantageous to require that the landscaping be placed on
the perimeter of the lot to both provide a de facto bufferyard as well as to encourage the long-lasting
quality of the landscaping.

3-



CITY OF BURLINGTON

Fire Department

165 W. Washington Street, Burlington, W1 53105
(262) 763-7842 — (262) 767-8602 fax
www.burlington-wi.gov

MEMORANDUM

TO:  Plan Commission
City of Burlington

FROM: City of Burlington Fire Department
Alan Babe, Fire Chief
Wes Miner, Fire Inspector
DATE: November 5, 2019
SUBJECT: Review of Conditional Use and Site Plan Application for property located at 496 S.
Pine Street, Burlington, to operate a metal machining and fabrication business.
A. PURPOSE
1) Consider for approval the Conditional Use and Site Plan Application for property located at
496 S. Pine Street, Burlington, to operate a metal machining and fabrication business.
B. BACKGROUND
Sharon Johnson (Applicant) submitted a Conditional Use and Site Plan Application on October
9, 2019 to operate a metal machining and fabrication business at 496 S. Pine Street, Burlington.

C. REVIEW OF COMPLIANCE WITH LOCAL AND STATE FIRE CODE

No concerns at time of review.

E. RECOMMENDATION

Based upon the review of the submitted materials, we recommend that the Plan Commission
recommend to the Common Council the CONDITIONAL APPROVAL of this application based on
the following:

1. 1) The owner ensures all work conforms to local and state.



CITY OF BURLINGTON

Building & Zoning Department
300 N. Pine Street, Burlington, W1, 53105
(262) 342-1163 — (262) 763-3474 fax
www.burlington-wi.gov

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY

APPLICATION FOR A CONDITIONAL Date Filed /‘/ 4 / 11 pl
Ly

USE PERMIT
Received by'/r"-/‘)
Igénditional Use Permit - $500 Deposit +/- Actual cost

Instructions: Applications are to be filed with the Zoning Administrator, who shall refuse
applications that are not complete or that are not legible.

NAMES AND ADDRESSES

Applicant — YL oM x_\fﬁ\ﬂaﬂ.ﬁSén Cf-"wxeau.hu& Memne 0 /\
Phone No. (2L HUI -5 144 (‘_L_,oc.':lt\ - D4 - :-%-Jéaé) -'-asﬂ.ptll
Applicant's Address_ AlAaq )& éjsﬁ'gm(.&n\ wWIL 93w
Applicant's Email Address —\\ 0. (L@ DrecisioadackSand fola. Corm
Owner of the site MQ H}Nu) ﬁ J/LSEZ
PhoneNo. _ /=~ 20 - 33U - “1S/2

Owner’s address _ <7/ 20 Eﬂ&!}\sn 5&’.3‘1‘-‘ ement m 6{.{ rly ng ton (WL 53/05

DESCRIPTION OF THE SUBJECT SITE

=
Business name ?‘)rce.)smn Par}s and Fobricab,en LLC
Address }"/9(_9 & Purlt‘:’ SF bur"’lnéébz WZ 5305

Or if no address exists: Parcel Identification No.

Existing Zoning classification_ Y\ =\ Cond Fongl USes
Description of the proposed use m.ﬁ,\-aEL Wacih uﬂw% + faorcehion

Number of employees / Hours of operation 7-10 2umplog ¢es 710 am- 5 00 pm M- e
v ,)_.Q(_‘Jf-’l"m‘ LQ-OU\‘:;m et

ATTACHMENTS -
THE FOLLOWING ITEMS MAY NEED TO BE ATTACHED TO THIS APPLICATION:

PLAT OF SURVEY - prepared by a registered land surveyor showing the location, boundaries, elevations, uses
and size of the following: subject site; existing and proposed structures; existing and proposed easements, streets
and other public ways; off-street parking, loading areas and driveways; existing highway access restrictions: existing
and proposed street, side and rear yards. In addition, the plat of survey shall show the location, elevation, and use
of any abutting lands and their structures within (40) feet of the subject site.



If municipal sewage service or water service is not available, a plan shall be approved by the City Engineer who
shall certify in writing that satisfactory, adequate and safe sewage disposal and/or a safe supply of water, is possible
on the site as proposed by the plan in accordance with applicable local, county and state board of health
regulations.

Additional information

Reason for requesting a Conditional Use:

Certificate — | hereby certify that all the preceding statements and attachments submitted hereto are true and
correct to the best of my knowlgdge and belief.

Applica ' LY )
e, >

igAature) (Print)

Owner — ‘ W\M&) Q}i})

(Sig@) (Print)
Date: /0/’7/)¢ Date application Filed: /D/7//§"

. Applications will not be processed without the property owner’s signature.

. Permit may be revoked without notice if misrepresentation of any of the above information or attachments is
found to exist.

. Permit is Null and Void if issued in error. It is understood that any permits issued on this application will not
grant any right or privilege to erect any structure or to use any premises for any purpose that is prohibited by the
Zoning Ordinance or any other state or local laws.

® Changes in the plans or specifications submitted in the original application shall not be made without prior
written approval of the Zoning Administrator.

%J /)
Zoning Administretsr: " Date:_ /2/41 / /9

) (Signature)



CITY OF BURLINGTON

Planning & Zoning

300-N. Pine Street, Burlington, W1, 53105
(262) 342-1161 — (262) 763-3474 fax
www.burlington-wi.gov

OFFICE USE ONLY

DATE FiLeD: {*/4 /17
RECEIVED BY:

AMT. PAID: _ 520"

SITE PLAN APPROVAL APPLICATION

APPLICATION FEE: $500 Deposit +/- Aéttial Cost

Per Section §315 137, no person shall. commence any use or erect any structure, with the exceptlon of. smgle-
famlly and two- -family dwellings, without first obtaining the approval of the Plan Commission of a detailed site
plan(s) as'set forth in this section. The Plan Commission shall review the site, natural resource features of the site,

. Site intensity of use, building location, denéity of dwelling units, floor area,impervious surface area, existing and

proposed structures archltectural plans nelghbormg uses, potential impacts upon neighboring uses, utilization of
landscaping and open space,’ off—street parking and loading areas, driveway locations, Ioadlng and unloadmg in

#3 . the case-of commercial and industrial uses, highway access, traffic generation and cnrculatlon drainage, sewerage

and-water systems and the proposed operation.

1

Apphcant Information

: PropertyAddress £ CZQ’ 8 iﬁiwg’i’ @44})’\4}@’2 (B S B)oBT

Applicant Name ~SAamn~ _Jatumes o ,
Applicant Address 349349 787 < éc&ﬁﬂm JAIE HS )&?1?
Applicant Email éA@;rm @A emSu%mﬂar:/;s amﬂ«lﬂzb Lo Phone Number % .;’Z:;'Q 3"*};?-6“ /?ﬁ’ :

Owner Name Wc&ﬁ/uw féﬁuféég /greaSmn E,rfs } Fabrication
Owner Address £/20 £ /o2 édﬂaﬂwf»@é’ At »@;/mefw\ L & 3/05~

Owner Email ‘7’7’)@%%%%@ Mo Com - Phone Number
Archltect/Contractor/ Designer Namev IQ / K ,
Architect/Contractor/Designer Email . B Phone Number

1;-;1-.TypeofConstruct!on New, - - Addition ~ Remodel ___ -~ E)(/ﬁ'(?ﬂ.a bul[ﬁ/lhzs

Type of Devélopment: Commercial " Industrial Resndentlal
Type of Business (if applicable) '

Wy Ty

Descriptioh of the Pro;ect

gL ’-ﬁr/ca_‘(v -

/




Engineering

; o T"'Storm water management prowsrons provrded'-’ YES E] / NO Ei/
e Estimated Trafflc impacts

o .‘WDNR Notice of Intent requnred? (Land disturbance more than 1 acre)’-’ YES EI / NO Ei/
e\ ‘Watermam extensron reqmred? YES o/ NO =~

e Sanitary sewer‘_extension required? YES O / NO ="
® lékaitvhabter 30 Permit (wetland/waterway) required? YES OO / NOE/

Water/SewerUtilities

If an existing structure pie'ese circle the following: =~ M i-}q
o WiIl existing sewer & water connections be u'sed? YES &7/ NO [

e Wil your project require the installation ofa grease interceptor? YES I / NO Ei/
If the development is Commercnal or Industrial, please provide the following: -
e  Water service size requnrement :
e Estimated daily water usage in gallons per day:_ }
Estimated maximum water flow in gallons per mmute
Number of bathrooms : :
~ Brief descriptlon of process (lf Industrlal)
If the development is a muiti-famlly dwellmg, please provide the foIIOng
e Number of units: . ,
° Number of bedrooms in each unit:
- Water service size requirement:

°

Police Department

. Wl” constructlon affect street usage such as parkmg or mtersectlons? YES[I / NO [Ei’ (\} ,_g

e W|II addltlonal security and surveillance be required? YES O / NO &
e What are the hours of operation? _7am - Z2pm M-F L, Tam - 12 pm Sa_—i-
e Are youselling or serving alcohol and/or tobacco products? _ pno

Fire Department

o Squ'areffootage of buiiding(s_): , Y&%—J : 10,080 5‘-“» . ‘(.l-i: R
e Number of Floors: __ont- _ '
¢ Occupant Load: v : ' o

h &n‘i&SS Steel Lbrication

%"‘*r»# .

. Description of business model and/or process: /’u,éq"b"ﬁa, S

¢ Occupancy Type(s): If mixed use indicate all occupancy type areds. Refer to chart below:




Detailed Site Plari must include the following information:

Please check each item to ensure you include the reduired information

l__‘:l’Project title and date

IE"Owner’s/developer’s name/address

. El Archltect s name/ address NA

' "‘Q/Scale and north arrow

D/P’roperty.boundarles and dimensions

[Abutting property zoning |

[ Off-street parking spaces & handlcap parking
Stalls not anpe/

[ Density of residential unltsm

OO Landscape plan and greenspace

- [@Signs — type; size and 'locatlons

B El Building height and dlmenslons

- E] Elevations of new structures un-

O New buddmg materlals;.m

E’Outdoor lighting plan and—phetemetm:s
O Handlcap acce55|blllty

El"Fencmg, screenmg and dumpster loca’nons

O Fire lanes

Please complete the following questions:

Buildi

ing & Zoning Department e

‘El’ﬂocation and purpose of each building

[ Development staging that is planned M

O Existing _and proposed topography w#r

Ll Grading plan and soil data may be requested N#
I4-Building and yard setbacks ‘
El’Exlstiné and p‘roposed street names (if applicable)
0 Driveway locations of adjoining propertles '

O Exrstmg/proposed nght of-way or reservations N7
O Easements for access (if applicable) N¥

| lngress/eg’r'ess and highway al:ce'ss '(with dimensions)

| El Pedestrlan 5|dewalks and walkways Hn ,

-0 Enwronmental corrldors/natural resource features NB
o Bufferyards NM” _ o

O EXIstmg/proposed samtary sewer and water mains ph
o Exrstlng/proposed storm sewers - NP

[ Stormwater management plan A

O Erosion control plan NK

[ ]

Currenth'dnlhg‘«Diﬁstric’c:}a &%

=

7

LMTL'L’ Md.hu_-.&.cﬁmné-

Permitted Use? YESOI /-NO O Condltlonal Use'r’ YES IZ/ NO lZl

IsaLand D|V|5|on requrred? YES O/ NOR

Is a Rezone requrred? YESL1 / NO El/lers Proposed Zonlng

Is property in the H|stor|c District? YESTI/ NO IE/
" Wil there: be 51gnage? YESIE// NO O What type (mounted freestandlng) MJL” Si 4}4 C)GS‘hﬂﬁ

What kind of noise or level of noise wrll the property have? /\//ﬁ‘

l L
Hours ofoperatlon 7‘“71 5_Prn IVZ ,F 7&!’)1 - /2 pm s—(’ﬂ,—"&u"t{&./




Business B

* Industrial

High\ Hazard

Board & Care

Detention &
Correctlonal

Tn ]

Residential

5

v Detentlon & Correctlonal o

Industrial

Offices, dentists’ offices, city halls

Factories with moderate hazards

Factories with low hazard (bncks

Detonatlon hazard (explosives)

Accelerated burning hazard {(flamm. Gasses)

Supported combustion hazard (flamm. Solids)

Health hazards

Occupancy Type + H-2

. hazardous contents o H-3
requirements | H-4

' - . HS5

‘Semiconductor fabrications.

Residential Board & Care
(4+ persons) ‘

(1+ persons)

-1 (>16_per_sons)

. Personal care services and lodging

R-1 Hotels, Motels (tranSIent use)
5 Dormltones '
Hotel & Dormitories R2. Apartments
R-3 Boarding

Board & Care, rehab facilities

“"Date: ]O/cz ‘/W’

Ownér: ‘ﬁ:“ig mﬂt‘PWw Rl\;‘\)h&é‘)

Owner.

(Print)

s k."f o

Applicant: émr’O‘f'\ JL@”\(\@W\ ?Sé’ﬂ

B

ﬁate: /.5‘/5;"//??

(Print)

/-\Ppllcant“g%ﬂ%ﬂ 6%@4/1/\/

Zoning Administrator:_~

(Slgnatur )}

e (9] i/)7

(Signature)
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PLAN COMMISSION ITEM NUMBER: 7C

DATE: November 12, 2019
SUBJECT: Consideration to approve a Site Plan application at 316 W. Grove Street.

SUBMITTED BY: Megan Watkins, Assistant City Administrator/Zoning Administrator

PROJECT/SCOPE:

This item is to consider approving a Site Plan application from Echo Lake Foods, for property located at
316 W. Grove Street. The applicant proposes to construct a 450 square foot masonry building to house
electrical equipment. The proposed building to house electrical equipment is an appropriate structure
which meet the requirements, and materials used are compliant. The application does not indicate that
any exterior lighting will be provided for the building. The use of the proposed accessory building has
no parking requirements, or trigger any additional landscaping.

ZONING:
The parcel is zoned M-4, Manufacturing District.

RECOMMENDATION:

Graef recommends approval of this Site Plan, subject to items listed in the November 5, 2019
memorandum. Also attached are Kapur & Associates’ October 28, 2019 and Burlington Fire
Departments’ November 5, 2019 memorandums.

TIMING/IMPLEMENTATION:
This item is for consideration at the November 12, 2019 Plan Commission meeting. No further action
is necessary.

MAP:

e

. Padl st

: ; - Hiite, o
Echo Lake Foods Inc g Tlkrest g

Mg o

Mithcogy b

Los Compadras |

; %%Qdmr B




One Honey Creek Corporate Center
125 South 84th Street, Suite 401
Milwaukee, W1 53214-1470
4141259 1500

414 /259 0037 fax

www.graef-usa.com

GR EF coliaborate / formulste / innovate

MEMORANDUM

TO: Plan Commission
City of Burlington

FROM: GRAEF
Tanya Fonseca, AICP
DATE: November 5, 2019

SUBJECT: Review of Site Plan for Echo Lake Foods, facility located at 316 W. Grove Street and
headquarters located at 316 W. Grove Sireet, Burlington, W1 53105.

A. PURPOSE

1) Consider for approval a Site Plan Application from Echo Lake Foods for a 450 SF masonry
building to house electrical equipment located on parcel 206-03-19-29-009-000, property
address 316 W. Grove Street, Burlington, Wl 53105.

B. RECOMMENDATION
Based upon the review of the submitted materials, GRAEF recommends that the Plan Commission

recommend to the Common Council the:
1) APPROVAL of a Site Plan Application from Echo Lake Foods for a 450 SF masonry building to

house electrical equipment located on parcel 206-03-19-29-009-000, property address 316 W.
Grove Street, Burlington, W1 53105.

C. BACKGROUND

Echo Lakes Food submitted a Site Plan Approval Application to construct a 450 SF masonry building to
house electrical equipment for the property located at 316 W. Grove Sireet. The property is zoned M-4
“Manufacturing District.”

It is the understanding of GRAEF that reviews and comments on all engineering-related aspects of the site

plan are fo be accomplished by the City Engineer. Therefore, GRAEF defers all engineering-related review
and comment to the City Engineer.

D. COMPLIANCE WITH BURLINGTON ZONING CODE §315-33 M-4 “MANUFACTURING DISTRICT”

The proposed building to house electrical equipment is an appropriate accessory use per §315-33(B).

The proposed accessory building meets the bulk requirements and setback requirements for the M-4
District.

The Application does not indicate that any exterior lighting will be provided for the building.

2019-1005.19



GR EF collaborate /| formulate / innovate

E. COMPLIANCE WITH BURLINGTON ZONING CODE §315-48 “PARKING REQUIREMENTS"

The use for the proposed accessory building has no parking requirements.

F. COMPLIANCE WITH BURLINGTON ZONING CODE §315-137 “SITE PLANS”

The Applicant’s materials are compliant with the requirements in §315-137.

G. COMPLIANCE WITH BURLINGTON ZONING CODE §315-52 “LANDSCAPING” & §315-138
“LANDSCAPING PLAN”

The proposed accessory building does not trigger any additional landscaping requirements.



1224 South Pine Street
pur : Burlington, Wi 53105

el in T:262.767.2747 » F:262.767.2750

Memo to the City of Burlington

To: Kristine Anderson, Plan Commission Date: October 28, 2019
From: Naomi Rauch
cc: Gary Kitelinger — Echo Lake Foods

Joel Nelson - 4* Dimension Design Inc.
Carina Walters, Megan Watkins, Gregory Guidry, Peter Riggs, Tanya Fonseca, Greg Governatori

Subject: 316 W. Grove Street, Echo Lake Foods Switchgear Building

o e

BACKGROUND AND REQUEST:

Assite plan approval application was submitted October 15, 2019 for the construction of 1066 sq.ft. impervious surface including
a 440 sq.ft. structure and associated stoops and concrete pads at 316 W. Grove Street. The proposed improvements do not
include any site grading or utilities.

The following plans were submitted for review:

» Echo Lake Foods Proposed Switchgear Building, prepared by 4™ Dimension Design Inc. T1.1, C1.1, A1.1-A1.4,
$2.1 dated October 09, 2019.

Comments:

The proposed switchback building and associated impervious surface, by itself, does not exceed the limits to require
water quantity (detention) and water quality (infiltration and TSS removal) standards. A pending site plan application,
filed 7/12/19, for the same property includes the proposal of a maintenance garage and north parking lots that, by
itself, does exceed the impervious surface threshold requiring that both water quality and water quantity standards
must be addressed. The impervious surfaces proposed by the construction of the switchback building will be included
in the water quantity and water quality calculations of the pending site plan application for the maintenance garage
and north parking lots. The existing Echo lake foods facility has storm water management facilities in place for the
switch gear building, however the cumulative impacts of the full future improvements will require inclusion of the
switch gear buildings.

The plans have been reviewed for conformance with generally accepted engineering practices and City of Burlington
policies. Although the material has been reviewed, the applicant is ultimately responsible for the thoroughness and
accuracy of the plans and supplemental data and for compliance with state, county, and other local ordinances and
procedures.

Please contact me if you have any questions or comments pertaining to this project.

D:\Racine_Co\Burlington_City\Gov\190139 2019 Burlington Plan Review\PHSE13 Echo Lake Foods
Addition\EchoSwitchgearBuildingreview_101719.docx kapurinc.com




CITY OF BURLINGTON

Fire Department

165 W. Washington Street, Burlington, W1 53105
(262) 763-7842 — (262) 767-8602 fax

Est, 185 www burlington-wi.gov

MEMORANDUM

TO:  Plan Commission
City of Burlington

FROM: City of Burlington Fire Department
Alan Babe, Fire Chief
Wes Miner, Fire Inspector

DATE: November 5, 2019

SUBJECT: Review of Site Plan Application for property located at 316 W. Grove Street,
Burlington, to construct a 15 foot by 30 foot switchgear building.

A. PURPOSE

1} Consider for approval the Site Plan Application for property located at 316 W. Grove Street,
Burlington, to construct a 15 foot by 30 foot switchgear building.

B. BACKGROUND

Joel Nelson {Applicant) submitted a Conditional Use and Site Plan Application on October 15,
2019 to construct a 15 foot by 30 foot switchgear building at 316 W. Grove Street, Burlington.
C. REVIEW OF COMPLIANCE WITH LOCAL AND STATE FIRE CODE

No concerns at time of review.

E. RECOMMENDATION

Based upon the review of the submitted materials, we recommend that the Plan Commission
recommend to the Common Council the CONDITIONAL APPROVAL of this application based on
the following:

1. 1) The owner ensures all work conforms to local and state.



CITY OF BURLINGTON

Planning & Zoning

300 N. Pine Street, Burlington, WI, 53105
(262) 342-1161 — (262) 763-3474 fax
www.burlington-wi.gov

OFFICE USE NL

DATE FILED: /0 15
RECEIVED BY:
. AMT. PAID: HOT

~ SITEPLAN APPROVAL APPLICATION

APPLICATION FEE: $500 Deposit +/- Actual Cost

Per Section §315 137, no person shall commence any use of eréct any structure with the exceptron of single-
famrly and two- -family dwellings, without first obtaining the approval of the Plan Commission of a detailed site
plan(s) as set forth'in this'section. The Plan Commission shall review the site, natural resource features of the site,
- site intensity of use, building location, density of dwelling units, floor area, impervious surface area, existing and
proposed structures archltectural plans neighboring uses, potential impacts upon nelghborlng uses, utilization of
landscaping and open space, off-street parking and loading areas, driveway locations, loading and’ unloadmg in

. ‘the case of.commercial and industrial uses, hlghway access, traffic generation and c:rculatlon drainage, sewerage
and-water systems, and the proposed operatlon

Apphcant Inrormatlon : T

Property Address._ 544 A/ﬁ //?j EopE 5 ﬁﬂa/ﬂﬁ?’az\/ L AE &53/@3

Applicant Name 25 se0 ,z;ﬁﬂf/,e«’ Foops

Applicatit Address 542 47, wespes f ﬁtf@wﬂéﬁ?/\/’ LIE 53005

Applicant Email g4/ e /inger’ (@, ento lpbetor: 7. ‘Phone Number 252 - G- %?M/

Owner Name | Eep Lavs /g/«’ﬂf . 7
Owner Address __3/% 4). Glries 57 - - .
Owne'r Email ;ﬁ:z f@/‘;%&/‘/’/ﬁ) Mﬁa@l@/om/s /’M _ Phone Number _24.2-454 '4«90&

Archltect/Contractor/Desrgner Name ~—&s /ijgzﬁciﬂ/b]
Archltect/Contractor/Desrgner Email W@/p nefson i@, 4/6/5/ M’M Phone Number 2 - @/‘ ,;235&&4

Type of Construction: New / ﬁf/gl,guon : . Remodel .
Type of Development: ‘Commercial Industrial Residential

Type of Business (if applicable) - ,zfiﬂ;@ D80 SUITI,

Description ofthe PrOJect 450 é%ﬂ Mmﬁxﬂ;f i%////ﬁm// /@7 BIIUYCES 50l TN

EEDL 1 PIYpTT




Detailed Site Plan must include the following information:

Please check each item to ensure you include the reouired information

[E/{:oject title and date

,Ownerfs/developer’s name/address
’Architect’s na me/ address
E f‘S_r':_a‘Ie and nw_orth arrow
i Property boundaries and dimensions
E’/Abutting property zoning
C1 Off-street parking spaces & handicap parking
[0 Density of residential units ‘
O Landscape plan and greenspace
[ Signs — type;’size and Iocattons
,Buiild_ing heibght,and .d_imensio_r-rs
{ Elevations of new struct'ures
‘1l New bu|Id|ng materrals ’ o
1 .Outdoor hghtlng plan and photometrlcs
O Handrcap accessrbrllty
0 Fencmg, screenlng and dumpster locatrons

[ Fire lanes 4

‘cation and purpose of each building

O Development staging that is planned
[ Existing and proposed topography
O Grading plan and soil data may be requested

O Building and yard setbacks

O Exrstmg and proposed street names (if apphcable)

| Drrveway locations of adjomlng propertres
[ EXlstlng/proposed right-of-way or reservations

[0 Easements for access (if applicable)

[ Ingress/egress and hrghway access (wrth drmensrons)
o Pedestrian srdewalks and walkways _ -v
| Environmental corrrdors/natural resource features

| O Bufferyards

] Exrstmg/proposed sanrtary sewer and water mams

O Exrstmg/ proposed storm sewers
’_DwStormwater\managementplanv :

O Erosion control plan -

Please complete the following questions:

Building &ZoningDepartment o

e Current Zoning District: _ M‘q

. Permitted Use? YES]T(ﬁ? / Nnomo - Condltronal Use? YES [ / NOo O

o IsaRezone requrred? YESOD / NOM If Yes, Proposed Zomng

. ls a land Drvrsron required? YES [0/ NO i I/ :
e s property in the Historic District? YES D / NO E//

e Will there be srgnage? YESD / NO EI' What type (mounted freestandmg):~

e What kind of noiseor level of noise erI the property have? / MJ’Z/

¢ Hours of operation ___ Q"/:/7



Engineering

o '-:Storm water management provrsrons provrded? YES EI/ NO LZI/ g
. Estlmated Trafﬂc |mpacts : :

ey WDNR Notlce of lntent requrred? (Land dlsturbance more than 1 acre)? YES O / NO lﬂ/
o ° " 'Watermam extensuon requxred? YES 0/ NOT
C e Samtary sewer exten5|on requrred? YES L—rl / NO Z/

‘e sd Chapter 30 Permlt (wetland/waterway) requrred? YES[T / NO J

Water/ Sewer Ut|l|t|es

lf an ~ex15t|ng structure please c'ircle the 'follov'\Iing'
Wl|| exrstmg sewer & water connectlons be used? YES 0o/ NO E]/

e Will your prolect requlre the mstallatron of a grease interceptor? YES I / NO

if the development is Commeraal or Industrial, p:/ease provide the followmg
- Water service size requrrement A

. ‘Estlmated dally water usage in gallons per day:_ - /l///i

e Estlmated maximum water flow in gallon/per mlnute Af/ﬁ
e Number of bathrooms ' A

e - Brief descrlptlon of. processlrflndustrral) M/ﬁ/

If the development isa multl famllyfdwellmg, please prov‘(de the followrng
. Number ofumts \ ///;4
~ s Numberof bedrooms in éach unit: _ /\//
. Water servrce srze requrrement

Police Department

. W|ll constructlon affect street usage such as parklng or. mtersectlon;ﬁE/ﬁ IZl / NO El//

o Wil addrtlonal securlty and survelllance be reqw red? YESI-/ NO
¢ What are the hours of operation? _ / 7 - Vi

~e -Are you selling or serving alcohol and/or tobacc'o products? - A/o -

Fire Department

* Square footage of bunldlng(s) 4,/@5/{

e Number of Floors: _ /.

e Occupant Load: )

«- Description of business model and/or process: BT DU PIENT BE e

 tNSED

o .- Occupancy Type(s): If mixed use indicate all occupancy type areas. Refer to chart below:




‘Business

" Industrial

HigH Hazard

Industrial

Occupancy Type +
hazardous contents
" ‘requirements

F-1

Factories with'modeérate hazards

F-2

Factories with low hazard (bricks, glass)

H-1 Detonation hazard (explosives)

H-2 Accelerated burning hazard (flamm. Gasses) -
H-3 Supported combustion hazard (flamm. Solids)
H-4 " Health hazards

Detentlon &
Correctional

Rgsidential

‘Semiconductor fabrications

Residential Board & Care
(4+ persons)

Detention & Correctional _

‘(1+ persons)

Hotel & Dormitories

13 (>5 pefsons)

I-1 (>16 persons)

R-1.

; Personal care services'and lodging

» Hotels Motels (tranS|ent use)

R-2

Dormltorles

Apartments

R-3 .

Boarding

-4 (5-16 persons)

Board & Care, rehab facilities

Owner:

Lanp Lo %@S’“

» “'Date:
(Print)
Owner: -
C ' (Signature)
Appl‘icant: 5)47&7’ %‘é’é//ﬁ/e” f"& . Date: /«{}/&3’7{%
(Prm . !
Applicant, ‘ < T .{‘/;%eé;/vﬁ’g
C“’?/’ / 7 Asighature)
Zoning Admlmstrator' [fé : Date: /2 /{l /9

C . —{Signature)
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iENERAL REQUIREMENTS DESIGM CRITERIA LCONCRETE EQUNDATION
NOTES & DETALS ON THE DRAWINGS SHALL TAWE PRECEDENCE OVER THE umuw COMPRESSVE STRENGTH OF COMCRETE (I'c) AT 28 DAYS TRANSIT MOIED CONCRETE SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM CB4, SPECFICATION FOR FOUNDATIONS SHALL NOT BE PLACED PRIOR TO CONFIRMATION OF THE
THESE GENERAL NOTES SHALL READY—MIXED CONCRETL SOiL TYPE AT A DEFTH OF 5 FEET BELOW THE FOOTING. THE
& P ’ e SLAB - 0N~ GRADE ) CONTRACTOR/OWNER SHALL PROVIDE TEST HOLE REPORT TO THE
ALL MATERIALS AND WORK PERFORMED SHALL CONFORU TO THE r;u.n..ancu THE WATER CEMENT RATIO SHALL BE KEPT TO A MINIMUM AND CONCRETE ENGIMEER. THE SOIL BEARING CAPACITY IS PRESUMED TO BE 2,000 FSF,
REQUIREMENTS OF THE 2018 WISCONSIN COMMERCIAL BUILDING. CODE SLUMP SHALL NOT EXCEED 4 NCHES WHEM TESTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
INCL G LOCAL DRDINANCES AND AMENTUENTS WICK Ofl GROUT FOR BASE PLATES £.000 PSI ASTM C143 COMPLETE WORMAL CLEARING AND GRUBEING {'Pr_R—YI:JI'i OVER THE ENTIRE
WELDING PAD AREA. THE BUILDING PAD AREA 15 DEFINED AS AN AREA
nw-'ﬁm SHALL BE FURNISHED AS SHOWN HEREIN UNLESS THE REINFORGING STEEL Fy=B0.000 PSI (ASTM AB1S. GRADE 80) COMCRETE SHALL HAVE THE REQUIRED MINMUM COMERESSVE STRENGTH AT EXTENDING A WINMUM OF 5 FEET BEYOND e PROPOSED BUEDING

ER APPROVES EQUAL ALTERNAT STRUCTURAL STEEL 28 DAYS WHEN TESTED ACCORDING TO AST™M C38 UNES

™

- i i T B
T0 BE MADE TO THESE PLANS WITHOUT THE Moo ST s i iy e I PORTLAND CEMENT SHALL COMFORM TO ASTM C150 = SPECIFICATION FOR BEMOVE TABLE MATERIAL BELOW FOUNDATION, THE DEPTH OF THE
KNOWLEDGE AMD WA CONSENT OF THE ENGINEER. STRUCTURAL TUBING  Fy=46.000 P51 (ASTM ASOD, GRADE B} PORTLAND CEMENT nrucm .s DICTATED BY THE UNSUTABLE SOILS ENCOUNTERED SUCH AS
STRUCTURAL PIFLS Fy=35,000 P51 (ASTM A53, GRADE B) ORGAMIC MATTER, ROOTS AND VEGZTATION AND RAMDOM FiLL
THE CONTRACT DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS REPRESENT THE FINISHED CHANNELS & ANGLES Fy=35,000 PSi (ASTM A38) PINE D COURSE AGGRCGATES SHALL CONSIST OF CLEAN WARD STRONG AND WS LIKE WOOD, TINS, ASPHALT AND MLCK
HE METHOD OF CONSTRUCTION, THE FLATE STEEL Fy=50.000 PS (ASTM AS72, GRADE 50) DURKSLE INERT WATERWL FREE O INJURIDUS AMOUNTS O

OF ALl SJI;E,R\E%E 44D DIRECT THE WORK ANO SHAL SE WELDNG ELECTROOES  E70KX (AWS D1,1-2011) SUBSTAN ' CONFORM T0 ASTMl C33. SPECIPEATON FOR CONCRETE 1L MATERUALS REGUIRED SHALL BE PLACED IN LIFTS NOT TD EXCEED 12

SOLELY RESPONSIBLE F NSTRUCTION MEANS, WET CHIaU COLD FORM STEE Fy=58,000 PSI (ASTM A1011, GRADE 35 AGGREGATES INCHES AND COMPACTED T OIFIED PROCTOR (ASTW 01557,
10 PROCEDURES, INCLUD#G, BUT NOT LIMITED TO_BRACING ! ' (ASTM 41011, ZRAE, 35) iprobmidiot A M R Moo Bt el g It

TEST EDITH AT UM MOISTUR] TENT WITHM A DHSTANCE OF 5
AND SHORING. OSSERVATICH VISITS 10 THE SITE BY THE ENGIN COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF CONCRETE WASONRY: MIXiNG WATER SHALL BE FREE OF AMY ACID, ALKALL OL OR ORGANIC :‘;EES"E;?:{‘IL?RiI T o Uk et DHSTANG
AND/OR THE ENGMEER'S n:pnrsrmmms: SHALL NOT INCL DE T'm=2.000 PSl USING TYPE W™ OR 5" WORTAR MATERIAL THAT MAY INTERFERE i THE 'uTrNr“ 5F THE CEMENT i .
INSPECTION OF THE PROTECTIVE MEASURES OR THE CONSTRUCTION

MINIMUM GRANULAR MATERIAL TO BE PLACED UNDER THE
PROCEDURES, L

TERIOR CONCRETE SHALL BE AR-ENTRAINED, THE EMCINEER SHALL
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PLAN COMMISSION ITEM NUMBER: 7D

DATE: November 12, 2019

SUBJECT: Consideration to recommend approval of a Rezone Map Amendment request at 416 E.
Jefferson Street from B-2 District to Rd-2 District.

SUBMITTED BY: Megan Watkins, Assistant City Administrator/Zoning Administrator

PROJECT/SCOPE:
This item is to consider recommending approval of a Rezone Map Amendment request from David
Stauffacher for property at 416 E. Jefferson Street. The applicant is requesting to rezone the property
from B-2, Central Business District to Rd-2, Two-Family Residential District. The land use of the
property is a single-family home. The property owner would like to rezone the property to a residential
zoning district. This reflects the use of the property, and additionally makes selling the property more
readily accessible (banks do not like to lend to propertied with misaligned zoning). The surrounding
residential properties in this district are zoned Rd-2, Two-Family Residence District. A single-family
use of this district is a conditional use. Following the rezoning, one of the following will be required:
a. Existing or new property owners (the property will soon be on the market) will need to apply for a
conditional use of the property.
- Or -
b. City of Burlington to amend the zoning district to allow single-family residences as a permitted
use.

ZONING:
The parcel is currently zoned B-2, Central Business District. The applicant is requesting to rezone to
Rd-2, Two-Family Residential District.

RECOMMENDATION:
Graef recommends approval of this Rezone Map Amendment, subject to items listed in the November
5, 2019 memorandum.

TIMING/IMPLEMENTATION:

This item is for recommendation to the Council at the November 12, 2019 Plan Commission, is
scheduled for the November 19, 2019 Committee of the Whole meeting and with a Public Hearing the
same night and at the December 3, 2019 Common Council meeting for final consideration.
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MEMORANDUM

TO: Plan Commission
City of Burlington

FROM: GRAEF
Tanya Fonseca, AICP

DATE: November 5, 2019

SUBJECT: Review of Petition for Rezoning Map Amendment for 416 E. Jefferson Street, Burlington, WI
from B-2 Central Business District to Rd-2 Two Family Residence District

A. PURPOSE

1) Consider for approval a Petition for Rezoning Map Amendment from David C. Stauffacher of 424
E. Jefferson Street, Burlington, W1 53105 for parcel 206-03-19-32-401-230 located at 416 E.
Jefferson Street to be rezoned to Rd-2 Two Family Residence District from B-2 Central Business
District.

B. RECOMMENDATION

Based upon the review of the submitted materials, GRAEF recommends that the Plan Commission
recommend to the Common Council the:
1) APPROVAL of a Petition for a Rezoning Map Amendment Application from David C.
Stauffacher for parcel 206-03-19-32-401-230 located at 416 E. Jefferson Street to be rezoned

to Rd-2 Two Family Residence District from B-2 Central Business District.
Following the rezoning, one of the following will be required:

a. Existing or new property owners (the property will soon be on the market) will need to
apply for a conditional use of the property (single-family residences are a conditional use
of the Rd-2 Two Family Residence District, or

b. City of Burlington to amend the zoning district to allow single family residences as a
permitted use

C. BACKGROUND

Applicant David C. Stauffacher is petitioning the City for a Rezoning Map Amendment for his property at
416 E. Jefferson Street. This property is currently zoned B-2 Central Business District. The land use of the
property is a single-family home. The property owner would like to rezone the property to a residential
zoning district. This reflects the use of the property, and additionally makes selling the property more
readily accessible (banks do not like to lend to properties with misaligned zoning).

2019-1005.21
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Initially the request was for the Rs-3 Single Family Residence District given the conditions of the lot and
structure on it. The surrounding residential properties in this district are zoned Rd-2 Two Family Residence
District. Although this property under consideration for rezoning is a single-family property, it is preferred
to avoid spot zoning, where a property differs from a surrounding zoning district. For ease of zoning
administration, it is preferred that the property be rezoned as Rd-2 Two Family Residence District. A
single-family use of this district is a conditional use. The recommendation above lists two possibilities, where
the property be provided a conditional use permit, and/or, the City amends the Rd-2 zoning district to
allow single family uses as a permitted use (and perhaps review other residential districts for potential
conflicts issues for future revisions). Rezoning this property as residential is consistent with the Future Land
Use Plan for the City, which indicates this use as medium density residential.

It is recommended that the City revise this district in the future to be inclusive of single family homes as a
permitted use and potentially be renamed from Rd-2 Two Family Residence District to Rd-2 One & Two
Family Residence District (or it be combined with another existing zoning district). Although duplexes exist
in Burlington, the City’s neighborhoods as built do not necessitate any districts that are Two Family alone. A
formal survey has not been conducted; however it is understood that there are in fact single-family homes
in the existing Rd-2 Two Family Residence Districts in Burlington.

City of Burlington Zoning Map: Racine County Mapbook:
https://www.burlington- http://arcgis.racinecounty.com/MapBook /
wi.gov/DocumentCenter/View /2518 /ZoningMa

p 36x48--0207192bidld=

2.



CITY OF BURLINGTON

Building & Zoning Department
300 N. Pine Street, Burlington, WI, 53105
(262) 342- 1163 (262) 763-3474 fax
CWWW. burlmgton—w1 gov

Est 1839

.. ZONINGFORMNO.2 -
PETITION FOR REZONING MAP AMENDMENT

TO THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BURLINGTON, WISCONSIN:

I, the undersigned, being Swner/owner’s agent of aﬂ the aréa hereir descrlbed hereby petltlon the Common

Council of the City of Burlmgton, Wls onsin, 1o rezone and niake appfopnate a zomng map amendment to the
following desctibed property from Z%}_ District fo_. Kd '& " Districty < -

Address of Property: L’HQ E-mq/‘&/y\ 3 . _ Acres:

Legal Description of Propei‘ty (attach additional sheets if needed): S ﬁwg ATTA ¢H Li D

I have requested this rezoning for the purpose of: !/M/%AM AAGAE

Please find the following items attached:

Plot Plan drawn to a scale of one inch equals one hundred (100) feet showing the area to be rezoned, its location,
its dimensions, the location and classification of adjacent zoning districts, and the location and existing use of all
properties within two hundred (200) feet of the area proposed to be rezoned.

Owners’ Names and Addresses of all properties lying within two hundred (200) feet of the area proposed to be
rezoned.

Additional Information required by the Plan Commission or Common Council.

Zoning Form No. 2- Page 1 of 2



I have certified that all the above statements submitted herewith are true and correct to the best of my knowledge
and belief.

PROPERTY OWNER OWNER’S AGENT
Name P/J IANAN STAMTZ[:/JCHM Name < A Y\,{' /g

Address #&% i Ef?ﬁ EKSQ/J A\j Address
FURLIACTIN, W] <3105

(City) - (State) (Zip) ' (City) (State) (Zip)

Telephone No. C?Lé g\?é 3 - ?g/ Q z Telephone No

Date /O//?//? - Date

More information maybe requested by the Plan Commission and/or Common Council if deemed necessary to
properly evaluate your request. The lack of mformatlon requested by this form may be sufﬁc1ent cause to deny
the petition. If you have any question regardmg the procedure, please contact the Zomng Admlmstrator

Zoning Form No. 2- Page 2 of 2
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CONSULTING ENGINEERS

LAND SURYEYORS

INC.

109 SOUTH SPRING STREET
PURLINGTON, WINCONSIN 53105
PHGNE: 414-78X-7834

according to the recorded plat

BUYERS:
416 East Jefferson
Burlington, W1 53105

¥ap of the City of Burlington,

plain Fringe Overlay District)

13 January 1984,

¥May 15, 1978 and approved by Rurt Bauer

PLAT OF SURVEY

FOR

MIDSTATES MCRTGAGE

OF

thereof.

Byron Maher and Richard Maginot

According to Supplementary Floodland Yoning
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] hereby certify that 1 have surveved the above described
property and that the above map is a true representation
thereof and shows the size and location of the property, its
exterior boundaries, the locahan of all visible siructures
and dimensions of all principal butldings thereon, boundary
fencus, apparent easements, roadways and visible encroach-
ments, if any.

“Thts survey is made for the use of the present owners of
the property, and also those who purchaxe, mortgage, or
gusrantee the title thereto within ane year from dare
hereof

NO MONUMENTATION HAS BEEN WAIVED IN ACCORDANCE

WITH A-E 3.01{p} OF THE WISCONSIN AUMINISTRATIVE
CODE

JEFFERSON STREET

Aavaba d- -""/*""‘"

8/20/86

sconsil recisTdréo Lane survEYOR

DATE

A g

FIELD WORK &Y

20k 0 3,9 3240/ R30

The Easterly 35 feet of Lot 7, the Southerly 33 feet of the Easterly 35
feet of Lot 6, the Westerly 29 feet of Lot 8 and the Southerly 33 feet of
the Westerly 29 feet of Lot 5, Block 35, Original Flat of Burlington,
£aid land being in the City of
Burlington, County of Racine and State of Wisconsin.

RACINE COUNTY SURVEYGR
[F37¢

FILE NO.
hromvep_ 72686
: 2
v Denens_ter_tiBphan
DEPUTY FOK RECURDS
EGEND
+ CHISEL CUT IN CONCRETE
a PX NAIL
[ ] FOUND RON PIPE -
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& FOUND CONGRETE MONUMENT
B - el

FENCE
RECORDED AS

/ EXISTING SROUND ELEVATION
USGS DATUM

SCALE-1" = 30'

srm 86I89____

DAAWN BY JOB NUMBER
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Agricultural

Single-Family Residential
Single-Family Residential
Single-Family Residential
Two-Family Residential
Two-Family Residential
Multiple-Family Residential
Multiple-Family Residential

Low Density Multiple-Family Residential
Multiple-Family Residential
Neighborhood Business

Central Business

Central Business Transition District

Professional Office



NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING
FOR AMENDING THE ZONING MAP

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

NOTICE is hereby given that the Common Council of the City of Burlington proposes to amend
Chapter 315 of the Municipal Code, Zoning Map, as it pertains to:

Owner: David Stauffacher

Applicant: David Stauffacher

Applicant Address: 424 E. Jefferson Street, Burlington, WI 53105
Location of Request: 416 E. Jefferson Street

Existing Zoning: B-2, Central Business District
Proposed Zoning: Rd-2, Two-Family Residential
Proposed Use: To use the property for residential use

NOTICE IS FURTHER GIVEN that a Public Hearing on the above matter will be held by the Common
Council in the City Council Chambers, in the City of Burlington located at 224 E. Jefferson Street on:

TUESDAY. NOVEMBER 19, 2019 DURING THE MEETING OF THE COMMON COUNCIL,
SCHEDULED TO BEGIN AT 6:30 P.M. OR SHORTLY THEREAFTER

To hear any persons objecting to, or in support thereof, on the above mentioned matter.
CITY OF BURLINGTON

Dated at Burlington, Wisconsin, this 28 day October, 2019.

Diahnn Halbach, City Clerk

Published in the Burlington Standard Press
October 31 and November 7%, 2019



Ordinance -----
Introduced by: Committee of the Whole

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE OFFICIAL ZONING MAP BY REZONING 416 E. JEFFERSON
STREET FROM B-2, CENTRAL BUSINESS DISTRICT TO RD-2, TWO-FAMILY RESIDENTIAL
DISTRICT

WHEREAS, David Stauffacher, owner, requests property located at 416 E. Jefferson Street, as
described in Attachment “A” to be rezoned to Rd-2, Two-Family Residential, in order to use the
property for residential use; and,

WHEREAS, this request was heard at, and recommended for approval by the Plan Commission at
their November 12, 2019 meeting; and, ,

WHEREAS, a public hearing was held regarding this matter at the Common Council’s November 19,
2019 meeting.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED that the Common Council of the City of Burlington, Racine
County and Walworth County, State of Wisconsin does as follows:

Section 1.  The district map of the City of Burlington, as it is incorporated by reference and made
part of the City Zoning Ordinance, is hereby amended and changed in relation to the
zoning classification of land more particularly described as follows:

Owner: David Stauffacher

Applicant: David Stauffacher

Location of Request: 416 E. Jefferson Street

Existing Zoning: B-2, Central Business District
Proposed Zoning: Rd-2, Two-Family Residential District
Proposed Use: To use the property for residential use

Section 2.  The district map in all other respects shall remain the same.
Section 3.  This ordinance shall take effect upon its passage and publication as provided by law.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED that the City Clerk shall provide a copy of this
ordinance to Planning and Development Director, Julie Anderson, of Racine County Planning and
Development, located at 14200 Washington Ave., Sturtevant, Wl 53177.

Introduced: November 19, 2019
Adopted: , 2019

. Jeannie Hefty, Mayor
Attest:

Diahnn Halbach, City Clerk



ATTACHMENT A

Legal Description
206-03-19-32-401-230
416 E. JEFFERSON STREET

THE EASTERLY 35 FEET OF LOT 7, THE SOUTHERLY 33 FEET OF THE EASTERLY 35 FEET
OF LOT 6, THE WESTERLY 29 FEET OF LOT 8 AND THE SOUTHERLY 33 FEET OF THE
WESTERLY 29 FEET OF LOT 5, BLOCK 35, ORIGINAL PLAT OF BURLINGTON,
ACCORDING TO THE RECORDED PLAT THEREOF. SAID LAND BEING IN THE CITY OF
BURLINGTON, COUNTY OF RACINE AND STATE FO WISCONSIN.



PLAN COMMISSION ITEM NUMBER: 7E

DATE: November 12, 2019
SUBJECT: Consideration to approve a variance to Ch. 315-27C, pursuant Wisconsin Statutes
62.23(7)(e)(1), for Jeremy and Yvonne Bauman to use the vacant parcel at 216 N. Pine Street as a

private parking lot.

SUBMITTED BY: Megan Watkins, Assistant City Administrator/Zoning Administrator

HISTORY

On October 2, 2019, Jeremy and Yvonne Bauman, owners of Bubba’s Brickyard restaurant and bar,
purchased a vacant lot at 216 N. Pine Street, directly across the street from their business. The City
was made aware of their intention to use the lot as a private parking lot. On August 19, 2019, staff
sent the Bauman’s information via email that per, Ch. 315-27C, the lot could not be used for a private
parking lot without a primary structure on the same lot. The Bauman’s still proceeded with the
purchase of the lot. On October 17, 2019, Zoning Administrator Megan Watkins sent a Notice of
Violation to the owners of 216 N. Pine Street, outlining the violation of allowing parking in the
vacant lot. The owners were given thirty days, or until November 20, 2019, to cease parking on the
lot. This letter is attached for your convenience.

On October 31, 2019, Yvonne Bauman submitted via email a letter from Jeremy Bauman appealing
the Notice of Violation to allow for a parking lot without a primary structure on the lot. The
Bauman’s further request, should a variance be granted, that the City allow parking on the lot until
they make improvements to the lot, as required by our ordinances for parking lots.

POWER OF THE PLAN COMMISSION

Wisconsin State Statute Section 62.23(7)(e)(1) provides for the creation of a Zoning Board of
Appeals. The last sentence of that statute, however states as follows: “Nothing in this subdivision
shall preclude the granting of special exceptions by the city plan commission or the common council

in accordance with the zoning regulations adopted pursuant to this section which were in effect on
July 7, 1973 or adopted after that date”.

In short, the Plan Commission itself can allow deviations, or "variances" if you will, from the
provisions of the Zoning Code. And no showing of any hardship, or meeting any of the other rigorous
requirements for a variance from the ZBA, is then needed.

PARKING STUDY

In late 2016, Staff worked with Andy Miller of Carl Walker, Inc., who conducted (i) an on-line survey
with 422 respondents, (ii) conducted field observations during morning, lunch and dinner hours, (iii)
met with the Chamber of Commerce and Common Council members outlining their observed parking
challenges and (iv) held a public forum to present initial field observations, data collection and where
possible, a summary of survey results.




In summary, Andy Miller made the following observations and recommendations:
e The City has ample amounts of free parking (i) on-street, (ii) in 5 strategically located public off-
street surface lots, and (iii) in the Parking Deck.
e The City also has a significant amount of private off-street parking lots, which are restricted for
use by individual businesses and not open to the general public.

A copy of this study is attached for your convenience.

PLAN COMMISSION OPTIONS AND CONSIDERATIONS:

Proposed Option 1.
The Plan Commission may approve a variance to Ch. 315-27C to allow for a private parking lot
without a primary structure on the same lot at 216 N. Pine Street.

If a variance is approved, the following staff recommendations should be considered:
1. Require Site Plan approval that provides for pavement of asphalt or concrete, lighting,
landscaping, curb and gutter, permanent marking of parking stalls and ADA compliance, per
Ch. 315-48.
2. Limit such use to a term of five years, with parking on the lot no longer allowed unless the Plan
Commission and/or Common Council renews the term.
3. Parking to cease on the lot until the lot is improved per Ch. 315-48, as stated in Item 1.

Proposed Option 2.
The Plan Commission may deny a variance to Ch. 315-27C and require prevention mechanisms to
prohibit parking on the lot at 216 N. Pine Street.

Proposed Option 3.
The Plan Commission may refer this item to the Common Council for consideration.

STAFF & PLANNER RECOMMENDATION:

City Staff, as well as the City Planner, do not wish to formally make a recommendation at this time,
however; would have you strongly consider the parking study recommendations from the 2016 report
conducted by Andy Miller of Carl Walker, Inc. Additionally, staff would like the Plan Commission to
note that this block could be redeveloped in the future and has been evaluated by developers in the
past. Further, approval of this variance would set a precedent for off-site private parking lots without
primary structures on the same lot. At this time, staff could only find two off-site private parking lots
within the city boundaries, 1) 133 W. Washington Street, used for Plymouth Church across the street
and approved in 1974, and 2) 148 N. Pine Street, adjacent Napoli’s restaurant and approved in 2005.
It should be noted that the owners of 148 N. Pine Street were required to combine this lot with 132 N.
Pine Street when the parking lot was approved. Current records indicate that a combination has not
occurred; however, staff will be reaching out to the owners to ensure this is taken care of per the
requirements in 2005.

ZONING:
This parcel is zoned B-2, Central Business District

TIMING/IMPLEMENTATION:
This item is for discussion and possible action at the November 12, 2019 Plan Commission meeting.




10/28/19

Jeremy Bauman dba Bubba’s Brickyard
217 N. Pine St
Burlington, W1 53105

City of Burlington
300 N Pine St
Burlington, W1 53105

RE: Parking at 216 N Pine St.
Dear City Council Members and Plan Commission,

This letter is our request to appeal the letter from Megan E. Watkins dated October 17, 2019 citing the

violation of Municipal code Ch. 315-27. We are in the process of getting a current survey, site plans and
asking the Plan Commission for a variance to the zoning of said parcel of property. | have sent letters to
all the property owners with abutting properties for their approval of the variance.

The use of this vacant lot that has been an eyesore for the community for the last 14 years minimally
would give our business the additional space for parking that would be needed in order to grow and
become a profitable business to the Burlington area. Besides just having the usual upstairs bar and grill
business, we have a banquet space that can hold 200 people and has not only helped our business but
brings additional revenue to the city of Burlington hotels, restaurants and businesses.

I'am attaching pictures that we took of the lot as it currently is and was used for the Spoaoky City event
while we were not even open yet.

We are asking to be able to continue to use the vacant lot for parking until we have the approvals that
are needed to improve the parcel.

Sincgrely,

eremy Baunian
Bubba’s Brickyard, LLC
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CITY OF BURLINGTON

300 N. Pine Street, Burlington, WI 53105
(262) 342-1161 — (262) 763-3474 fax
www.burlington-wi.gov

October 17, 2019

Jeremy Bauman
Bubbas Brickyard LLC
809 Echo Drive
Burlington, WI 53105

RE: Parking at 216 N. Pine Street
Dear Mr. Bauman,

On October 11, 12 and 13, 2019, it was documented by the Burlington Police Department that
vehicles have been parked on the vacant lot at 216 N. Pine Street, which is a violation of City
Ordinance. Per Chapter 315-27C of the Municipal Code, off-street parking areas are an allowed
accessory use only with a primary use. Per definition in the Municipal Code, an “accessory use” is a
“facility, structure, building or use which is subordinate to the principal use of a structure, land,
property or water and located on the same lot or parcel, serving a purpose customarily incidental
to the principal use or the principal structure”.

As this is a vacant lot without a principal structure, it is with written order that parking on the lot
must cease within 30 days of receipt of this letter, no later than November 20, 2019. It is
recommended to barricade the parcel or post “No Parking” signage on this parcel to deter further
parking. Failure to remediate this violation by the above deadline may result in possible fines or
citations.

Per Chapter 315-104, you may appeal this order to the Plan Commission. Such appeal shall be
provided in writing and filed in the office of the Zoning Administrator, 300 N. Pine Street, within
30 days after the date of this written order. Additionally, this item was discussed during the
October 15, 2019 Common Council closed session in which some Council members
recommended for you to appeal.

As the City has reached out to you before, we will continue to assist in this process. Regardless,
until an appeal occurs and/or is granted, a cease in parking on the vacant lot will be in effect
beginning November 20, 2019. Thank you for your attention to this matter. I encourage you to
contact me with any questions at 262.342.1168, mwatkins@burlington-wi.gov or by seeing me at
City Hall, 300 N. Pine Street.

Sincerely,

Megan E. Watkins
Assistant City Administrator/Zoning Administrator
City of Burlington




City of Burlington, W1 https://ecode360.com/print/BU1954?guid=9752208

Gift stores

Grocery stores

Hardware stores

Hobby and craft stores

Jewelry stores

Lodges

Meat markets

Medical clinics

Municipal-owned parking structures, garages and parking lots
Music stores

Newspaper and magazine stores

Optical stores

Packaged beverage stores

Paint, glass and wallpaper stores

Professional offices

Public utility offices

Publishing houses

Radio and television stores

Restaurants

Self-service laundries and dry-cleaning establishments
Shoe stores and leather goods stores

Soda fountain

Sporting goods stores

Stationery stores

Supermarkets

Tanning salons, fitness centers, massage parlors and bathhouses
Theaters

Tobacco stores

Variety stores

215-27 Vegetable stores

C. Permitted accessory uses.
[Amended 6-1-1993 by Ord. No. 1438(10); 3-18-2003 by Ord. No. 1716(30)]

(1) Garages for storage of vehicles used in conjunction with the operation of the business or for
occupants of the premises.

(2) Off-street parking areas (see Article V).
(3) Essential services.

D. Conditional uses (see § 315-130).

(1) Residential quarters for the owner, proprietor, commercial tenant, employee or caretaker located
in the same building as the business.
[Added 6-1-1993 by Ord. No. 1438(10)]

(2) Rental efficiency, one-bedroom apartments, and two-bedroom apartments on a non-ground level,
provided there shall be a minimum floor area of 350 square feet for an efficiency apartment, 450
square feet for a one-bedroom apartment, and 650 square feet for a two-bedroom apartment.
[Added 6-1-1993 by Ord. No. 1438(10)]

20f7 10/1/2019, 3:05 PM
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City of Burlington, Wi
Tuesday, October 1, 2019

Chapter 315. Zoning
Article XIV. Definitions
§ 315-140. Word usage and definitions.

[Amended 1-2-1991 by Ord. No. 1326(33); 10-1-1991 by Ord. No. 1349(19); 10-1-1991 by Ord. No.
1350(20); 12-3-1991 by Ord. No. 1365(33); 12-3-1991 by Ord. No. 1366(34); 9-1-1992 by Ord. No.
1399(11); 10-6-1992 by Ord. No. 1403(14); 3-2-1993 by Ord. No. 1415(30); 4-7-1993 by Ord. No.
1421(37); 11-2-1993 by Ord. No. 1451(24); 4-6-1994 by Ord. No. 1467(40); 10-3-1995 by Ord. No.
1509(8); 10-3-1995 by Ord. No. 1510(7); 3-5-1996 by Ord. No. 1525(31); 5-6-1997 by Ord. No. 1553(2);
4-8-1998 by Ord. No. 1579(30); 12-1-1998 by Ord. No. 1594(13); 10-5-1999 by Ord. No. 1607(11);
12-7-1999 by Ord. No. 1611(13); 5-1-2001 by Ord. No. 1654(2); 11-19-2002 by Ord. No. 1702(16);
12-17-2002 by Ord. No. 1708(22); 3-18-2003 by Ord. No. 1716(30); 5-6-2003 by Ord. No. 1721(1);
11-18-2003 by Ord. No. 1740(20); 2-7-2006 by Ord. No. 1790(14); 11-9-2006 by Ord. No. 1808(12);
10-17-2006 by Ord. No, 1811(15); 3-68-2012 by Ord. No. 1943(20)]

Unless specifically defined, words and phrases in this chapter shall have their common law meanings and
shall be applied in accordance with their common usage. Words used in the present tense include the
future; the singular number includes the plural, and the plural number includes the singular. The word
"may" is permissive; "shall" is mandatory and is not discretionary.

ACCESSORY USE OR STRUCTURE
A facility, structure, building or use which is subordinate to the principal use of a structure, land,
property or water and located on the same lot or parcel, serving a purpose customarily incidental to
the principal use or the principal structure.

ADT
Average daily traffic; the average total number of vehicles traversing a street on a typical day.

ADULT FAMILY HOME
A private residence for three or four adults, or more adults if all of the adults are siblings, each of
whom has a developmental disability, or a place where three or four adults who are not related to the
operator reside and receive care that may include up to seven hours of nursing care per week, and as
further defined in § 50.01(1), Wis. Stats., and as licensed by the state pursuant to § 50.033, Wis.
Stats.

ALLEY
A special public right-of-way affording only secondary access to abutting properties.

ALTERNATIVE TOWER STRUCTURE
An existing man-made structure which is used as an alternative to a tower and to which an antenna
and/or an antenna support structure is attached.

AMUSEMENT GAME
A machine or device which, whether mechanical, electrical, or electronic, shall be ready for play by the
insertion of currency, a coin, token or similar object and may be operated by the public for use as a
game, entertainment, amusement, or skill, and for the playing of which a fee is charged. An
amusement game does not include a vending machine in which gaming or amusement features are
not incorporated, nor does the term include any mechanical musical devices.

1 0f 22 10/1/2019, 3:04 PM
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City of Burlington, Wi
Tuesday, October 1, 2019

Chapter 315. Zoning
Article VI. Modifications
§ 315-54. Yards.

The yard requirements stipulated elsewhere in this chapter may be modified as follows:

A. Uncovered stairs, landings, and fire escapes may project into any yard but not to
exceed six feet and not closer than three feet to any lot line.

B. Architectural projections, such as chimneys, flues, sills, eaves, belt courses, and
ornaments, may project into any required yard, but such projection shall not exceed
one foot.I"

[11  Editor's Note: The original paragraphs regarding residential fences, security fences and
decorative fences which immediately followed this subsection have been moved to
§ 315-51.

C. Accessory uses and detached accessory structures:
[Amended 8-20-2002 by Ord. No. 1698(12); 8-5-2003 by Ord. No. 1729(9)]

(1) Are permitted in the rear yard only in all residential districts; accessory uses and
detached accessory structures may be permitted by the Plan Commission to be
placed in side yards in the A-1, B-1, B-2, B-2A, B-3, I-1, M-1, M-2, M-3, M-4, P-1,
PUD (nonresidential) and Q-1 Districts under site plan review (see § 315-137, Site
plans) but shall not be allowed to be placed closer to a lot line than the minimum
required side yard of the zoning district within which such accessory uses and
detached accessory structures are placed;

[Amended 11-9-2006 by Ord. No. 1812(16)]

(2) May be permitted by the Plan Commission to be placed within street yards in the
M-2 and Q-1 Districts under site plan review (see § 315-137, Site plans) (unless
prohibited by existing deed restrictions or protective covenants) but shall not be
allowed to be placed closer to a street right-of-way line than the minimum required
building setback of the zoning district within which such accessory uses and
detached accessory structures are placed;

(3) Shall not be closer than five feet to the principal structure;

(4) Shall not exceed the height of the principal structure or 25 feet, whichever is less,
in all residential districts and in the B-1, B-2, B-2A, B-3, I-1, M-1, M-2, M-3, M-4,
PUD (nonresidential) and Q-1 Districts shall not exceed the maximum height
limitations of the zoning district within which such accessory uses and detached
accessory structures are placed;

[Amended 11-9-2006 by Ord. No. 1812(16); 6-7-2011 by Ord. No. 1925(2)]

(56) Shall not occupy more than 20% of the existing rear yard area in all districts
except in the B-1, B-2, B-2A, B-3, I-1, M-1, M-2, M-3, M-4, PUD (nonresidential)
and Q-1 Districts where such accessory uses and detached accessory structures
shall not occupy more than 50% of the rear yard area or side yard area; and
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[Amended 11-9-2006 by Ord. No. 1812(16)]

(6) Shall not be closer than three feet to any lot line nor 10 feet to any alley line in all
residential districts, except in residential districts the required ten-foot setback
from the alley line may be reduced to the average of the setback of the abutting
structures on each side, but in no case less than five feet.

31554 [Amended 6-3-2008 by Ord. No. 1861(3)]

D. Off-street parking is permitted in all yards of all districts but shall not be closer than
eight feet to a street right-of-way line and four feet to other property lines. Parking lots
located within the B-2 C:ntral Business District are exempt from this requirement in
accordance with § 315-48. .

[Amended 10-1-1991 by Ord. No. 1352(22)] See definition of * gg,r &

E. Essential services, utilities, and electric power and communication transmission lines
are exempt from the yard and distance requirements of this chapter.

F. Landscaping and vegetation are exempt from the yard requirements of this chapter.
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An authorization granted by the Zoning Board of Appeals to construct, maintain or alter a building or
structure in a manner that deviates from the dimensional standards of this chapter.

VIOLATION
See Chapter 119, Floodplains, for definition.

WALL
An upright surface of a building or structure (not including fences) serving to enclose, divide, support,
or protect the building. Such upright surface shall be the furthest extension of the building’s edges and
include overhangs covering a boardwalk, false roofs, and unenclosed porches.

WETLAND

An area where water is at, near, or above the land surface long enough to be capable of supporting
aquatic or hydrophytic vegetation and which has soils indicative of wet conditions.

YARD
An open space on the same lot with a structure, unoccupied and unobstructed from the ground
upward excepl for vegetation. The street and rear yards extend the full width of the lot.

YARD, FRONT
A yard extending along the full length of the front lot line between the side lot lines.

YARD, SHORE
A yard extending across the full width or depth of a lot, the depth of which shall be the minimum
horizontal distance between a line intersecting both side lot lines at the same angle and containing the
point of the one-hundred-year-recurrence-interval floodplain or ordinary high-water mark of a pond,
stream, lake, or wetland nearest the principal structure and a line parallel thereto containing the point
of the principal structure nearest the one-hundred-year-recurrence-interval floodplain or high-water
line.

ZONING ADMINISTRATOR
The Zoning Administrator of the City of Burlington, Racine and Walworth Counties, Wisconsin.

ZONING LOT
A single tract of land located within a single block which is designated by its owner or developer as a
tract to be used, developed, or built upon as a unit, under single ownership or control. Therefore, a
zoning lot may or may not coincide with a lot of record.
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City of Burfington, Wi
Monday, October 7, 2019

Chapter 315. Zoning
Article V. Traffic, Loading, Parking, Access, Fences and Landscaping
§ 315-48. Parking requirements.

[Amended 10-1-1991 by Ord. No. 1352(22); 2-4-1992 by Ord. No. 1373(42), 10-3-1995 by Ord. No. 1510(7)]
In all districts, except the B-2 Cenlral Business District and the |-1 Institutional District, and in connection with every use there shall be provided, at the time any use or
building is ted. enlarged. extended, structurally altered, or increased, off-street parking stalls for all vehicles in accordance with the following:

A, Adequate access.
(1) Adequate access lo a public street shall be provided for each parking space.
(2) Driveways shall be a minimum of:
(a) Twelve feet wide for one- and two-family dwellings.

(b) Twenty-four feet wide for all other uses. This minimum width for all other uses may be reduced to 14 feet where the drive is to accommodate one-way exit
vehicle flow only.

(3) Each required off-street parking space shall open directly onto an aisle or driveway that is wide enough to provide safe and efficient means of vehicular access
to the parking space

B. Minimum parking space size. The size of each parking space shall be not less than 180 square feet nor less than nine feet in width, exclusive of the space required
for ingress and egress.

C. Location of off-street parking area. Any building hereafler erected or expanded where the total floor area Is increased more than 10% shall be provided with the
required off-street parking spaces within the property line limits of the properly being served or within the limits of a common parking lot serving one or more
buildings.

D. Minimum required parking lot setbacks, landscaping, and plans.

(1) Minimum required setback for off-streel parking areas abutting a public street right-of-way line. No off-street parking area shall be closer than eight feet to a
public street right-of-way line. The area batween the parking lot and the adjacent street right-of-way shall consist of landscaping meeting the requirements of
this chapter.

(2

Minimum required setbacks for off-sireel parking areas. Except in cases whare greater restrictions apply, as set forth in Subsection D(3) below, no off-streat
parking area or associated driveway serving more than five vehicles shall be doser than eight feet to a side or rear lot line of an abutting lot or parcel. The area
between the parking lot and the lot or parcel line shall of land: g ting the requi nts of this chapt

(3) Mini required setbacks for off-street parking areas abutting residential districts. No off-street parking area or assoclated driveway serving more than five
vehicles shall ba closer than 10 feet to a side or rear lot line of an abutting residential district. The area between the parking lot and the lot or parcel line shall
be screened from such district by a solid wall, solid fence and/or coniferous plantings of an equivalent solid visual density or other effective means deemed
adequate by the Plan Commission and shall be built and maintained at a minimum height of six feet.["!

[1]  Editor's Note: Amended af time of adoption of Code (sea Ch. 1, General Provisians. Art, )

(4

Minimum distance of truck parking from any residential zoning district. No truck parking of Class 7 trucks (26,001 to 33,000 pounds gross vehicle weight) or
greater shall be allowed within 150 feet of any residential zoning district.

(5) Mini required landscaped area and landscaping within off-street parking lots. All public off-street parking areas which serve 10 vehicles or more and are
created, redesigned andfor rebuilt subsequent lo the adoption of this chapter shall be provided with evenly dispersed landscape areas within the interior of
such oﬁ-sﬂ'aet paﬂdng areas. Landscape area shall total not less than 5% of the surfaced area (inclusive of both parking stalls and associated drives).

ped areas adjacent to the off-street parking lot shall not be included in the aforementioned required 5%. The minimum size of each such
requimd landscape area in the off-street parking lot shall not be less than 100 square feet in area nor not less than nine feet in width or length. Canopy trees
shall be provided at the rate of one tree for each 15 off-street parking spaces (or fraction thereof) within the interior of the off-street parking area. The
preservation of existing canopy trees in the parking area may be included in the calculation of the required minimum landscape area.

(8) Mi landscaping requir to be met. All landscape plant materials required by this chapter shall meet the following minimum requirements:

(a) General plant material standards. See § 315-1381 of this chapter.!?
[2]  Editor's Note: Amended at time of adoplion of Code (ses Ch 1. General Provisions, Art. i)

(b) Minimum size standards for required plant materials. All required new landscape plant material shall be, al the time of installation, those mini 1 sizes as
sat forth in the following table:
Plant Matarial Type Minimum Required Size of Plants
Canopy trees
Single stem 3-inch caliper
Multi-stem clump 12 feet tall
Coniferous trees B feet tall
Understory trees 1.5-inch caliper
Shrubs 2 feet tall

E. Off-street parking area surfacing ™!

(1) All open, off-sireet parking and loading spaces in all zoning districts except the A-1, Rs-1, Rs-2, Rs-3, Rd-1 and Rd-2 Districts shall be improved with pavement
of either asphalt or concrete. Stormwater drainage facilities shall be as required and approved by the City Engineer.

(2) The Zoning Administrator shall notify the owner of any parcel which is not in conformance with this Subsection E pursuant to § 315-127E, and within four
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months of said notification the owner shall comply with the requirements.
(8) Any property owner notified fo comply with this Subsection E may petltion the Zoning Board of Appeals pursuant fo Article X of this chapter.

(4) The provisions of Article VIII of this chapter shall not permit the continuing lawful nonconforming use of the parcel or portion of a parcel of land not in conformity
with the requirements of this Subsection E after the explration of the four months following notification to correct by the Zoning Administrator.

[3]  Editor's Note: Amended at time of adoption of Code {see Ch. 1, General Frovisions, Art, 1i).

F. Concrete curb and gutter required for all off-street parking areas and associated drives. Concrete curb and gutter meeting City specifications shall be required for
all off-sireet parking areas serving more than 10 vehicles in all zoning districts except the A-1, Rs-1, Rs-2, Rs-3, Rd-1 and Rd-2 Districts. This requirement shall
also apply to the expansion of any exlsting off-street parking lot whers the number of off-street parking spaces is increased by 20 spaces or more.

G. Permanent merking of off-street parking stalls. All off-street parking areas serving five or more vehicles shall have all parking stalls permanently marked by painted
lines or other approved materlal, and sald marking shall be maintained so as to be legible at all times.

H. Parking spaces for use by persons with disabilities. All open, off-street parking areas shall provide parking spaces for persons with disabilities meeting all applicable
Americans with Disabifities Act (ADA) Guidelines for Buildings and Facilities as documented in the Federal Register, Volume 56, No. 144, July 26, 1991, as
amendad. Unless conflicting with the above specified Americans with Disabilifies Act (ADA) Guidelines for Buildings and Facilities requirements, as amended, the
following standards are applicable: .

(1) Minimum required number of accessible off-strest parking spaces for use by persons with disabflities. Table 4 shall apply.i! The minimum requlred number of
accessible off-street parking spaces for use by persons with disabilities shall be considered as a part of the total off-street parking spaces required.
[4]  Editor's Note: Table 4 is includsd at the end of this chapter.

(2) Minimum dimensions for off-street parking spaces provided for use by persons with disabilities. The minimum dimensions for all parking spaces provided for
use by persons with disabllities shall be 14 feet wide by 20 feet long for automobiles and 17 fest wide by 20 feet long for vans. The minimum access aisles for
such spaces shall be 60 inches for automobile spaces and 96 inches for van spaces.®!

[5]  Editor's Note: Amended at time of adoption of Code (see Ch. 1, General Provisions, Art. If).

(3) Distance to facility entrances for the location of off-strest parking for persons with disabilities. Off-street parking spaces provided for the use of persons with
disabilities shall be located as close as possible to an entrance which allows such persons to enter and leave the parking area without assistance.

(4) Signage of off-street parking spaces serving persons with disabilities. All parking spaces provided for the use of disabled persons shall be marked by a sign
which includes the international symbol for barrier-free environments and a statement informing the public that the parking space s reserved for use by
disabled persons. Such signs shall comply with the requirements of the aforementioned Americans with Disabllities Act (ADA) Guidelines for Buildings and
Facllitles, as amended, and with §§ 346.50, 346.503 and 346.505, Wis. Stats., as amended.

I Minimum number of off-street parking spaces and on-site queuing required for use types. The minimum number of off-sireet parking spaces accessory to
designated uses (except for a specific use which has a special ordinance with requirements for off-street parking, in which event the special ordinance shall apply,
such as for a PUD Planned Unit Development Overlay District or as a condition of the granting of a conditional use permit) shall be provided as set forth in Table
519 ’

[8]  Editor's Note: Table 5 is Included at the end of this chapter.

J.  Uses not listed in Table 5 and cther uses. Parking spaces for permitted uses not listed in Table 5 shall be provided in accordance with requirements designated by
the Plan Commission upon recommendation of the City Planner. In the case of conditional uses, parking spaces for conditional uses not listed in Table 5 shall be
provided In accordance with requirements designated by the Plan Commission upon recommendation of the City Planner and as may be requirad by the Common
Counil. The off-sireet parking and/or queuing provisions for a use which Is deemed similar by the Plan Commission to a use not listed in Table 5 may be applied
by the Plan Commission upon recommendation of the City Planner.

K. :Employee parking. Parking spaces required on an eniployee basis, as set forth in Table 5, shall be based on the average number of employees on duty or residing,
or both, on the premises at any one time.

L. Off-street parking requirements for mixed or combined uses located within the same bullding or on the same lot or parcel. Combinations of any of the uses set forth
in Table 5 shall provide the total number of off-street parking stalls and/or queuing space required for each individual use.

M. Minimum width of off-street parking rows and aisles. The design of all off-street parking regulated by this chapter shall be in conformance with the requirements set

forth In the following table:
Minimum Width of Off-Street Parking
Rows and Aisles
{feet)
Angle of Spaces
Type of Row Parallel 45° 60° a0°
Single row and aisle 20 35 40 45
Double row and aisle 28 60 62 65
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Based upon our direct field observations and the results of the online parking survey, we believe the overall
parking supply in downtown Burlington is adequate. The downtown area has ample amounts of free parking
on-street; in five (5) strategically located public off-street surface lots; and in the Downtown Burlington
Parking Deck. The downtown area also has a significant amount of private off-street parking lots, most of
which are restricted for use by individual businesses and not open to the general public.

While overall parking supply in the downtown area appears to be adequate, the supply of public parking is
not being managed as effectively as it should be due to a lack of parking enforcement. City staff verified
that the previous “meter maid” position has not been filled since 2012, when the position was eliminated
for budgetary reasons. The result of this lack of parking enforcement is an over consumption of on-street
parking and an under-utilization of off-street public parking facilities by downtown employees and business
owners.

As the online survey results clearly verify, customers and visitors to downtown prefer to park on-street as
their primary parking choice. However, because there has been virtually no enforcement of the two-hour
on-street time restrictions since 2012, downtown employees and business owners are consuming on-street
parking that is intended for customers and visitors. Based on our findings and observations, our primary
recommendation for improving the downtown parking situation is for the City to re-institute parking
enforcement of the two-hour time limits on-street.

In making this recommendation, it is important to understand that the approach to parking enforcement
does not need to be draconian or overbearing. Rather, we believe a part-time person performing
enforcement on random weekdays every month would be sufficient to alter behaviors over time to gain
better compliance and to move employees and owners into off-street public parking facilities. Additional
primary recommendations to improve the downtown parking experience are listed below and discussed in
greater detail in the body of this report:

e Improve information messaging and communications about available public parking options on

the City's website; with an improved parking map; and with enhanced signage.

* Respond to the request of Pine Street businesses by instituting a two-hour time limit in the Livery
Lot. Thisis a small, but busy parking lot that serves a number of businesses and it should be utilized
for turnover parking — not storage parking.

e Consider lighting upgrades and the introduction of DVR security cameras in the Downtown
Burlington Parking Deck to improve security. Nigh time security concerns were expressed by a
number of business owners that we spoke with, and at the Open Forum held September 29, 2016.

e Work with private lot owners and businesses to encourage the use of private off-street lots for
public parking after normal business hours to increase the supply of parking for evening dining and
entertainment venues.

5136 Lovers Lane, Suite 200, Kalamazoo, MI 49002 | 269.381.2222 | carlwalker.com
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INTRODUCTION & METHODOLOGY

Carl Walker, Inc. was contacted by the City of Burlington and requested to perform a “snap shot” analysis
of the downtown parking situation. Our project approach included a review of the City’'s website and public
information materials relative to downtown parking; the completion of an online parking survey that was
used to gather information on the public's perceptions and attitudes regarding downtown parking
conditions; and a three-day site observation visit conducted by Carl Walker senior project manager Andrew
W. Miller, AICP. The site visit included direct field observations of daytime and evening parking conditions
and meetings with key staff and downtown stakeholders. An Open Forum was also conducted on the
evening of Sept. 29, 2016. This letter report summarizes our findings and recommendations based upon
direct field observations and the results of the online survey and stakeholder outreach efforts.

SUMMARY OF FIELD OBSERVATIONS
General Observations & Conditions

On-street parking in downtown Burlington consists primarily of free, two-hour time limited parking, with a
number of strategically located short-term 15-minute parking spaces intended for quick stops and parcel
loading/unloading. The City also has five off-street public parking lots and a parking structure that are
strategically located throughout the downtown area and which have no time restrictions. All municipal
parking is free. In addition to the municipal parking facilities that are open to the general public, the
downtown area has a number of private lots that are reserved for use by private businesses and not
necessarily available to the general public.

We observed the physical conditions of all the public and private lots to be generally clean and free of trash
and debris. The public surface lots were observed to be generally well maintained, however it does appear
that the line striping in all of the surface lots is beginning to fade to the point where seal coating and re-
striping should be considered in the near future.
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Observed Parking Utilization — On-Street and in Municipal Lots

We observed parking occupancies and utilization Wednesday, Sept. 28 during the day; Thursday, Sept. 29
during the day and evening; and Friday, September 30th during the day. In general, for most periods of
time we observed ample parking availability on-street and in most of the public off-street lots. The only
municipal lot to reach capacity during the daytime was the surface lot next to the municipal parking
structure. This lot appeared to be used primarily by City and Police employees.

During the day we observed ample parking availability on-street and in the Livery lot, even during lunch
hours. The Livery lot did fill to 100% capacity Thursday evening at 9:00pm. North Pine Street was observed
to be well parked during the daytime and evening observation periods, but there was always a small cushion
of spaces open — even during the evening periods. The peak occupancy observed on North Pine Street
occurred at 10:00pm Thursday, with an occupancy rate of 85% of total supply. The "Heat Map" below
illustrates the peak parking conditions observed.

ey
SN R =
’ ~ Livery Lot

7

B Peak Parking = 100%
Thursday Eveni

& 3
North Pine Street
Peak Parking = 85%
Thursday Evening —

Sl Ly,
Municipal Lot

Peak Parking = 95%
Thursday Afternoon — 3:30pm

N

Observed Parking Utilization — Downtown Burlington Parking Deck

We observed ample parking availability in the municipal parking structure at all times during our field
observations. In fact, at no time did we observe parking occupancies above 30% to 40% of total supply. The
rooftop parking areas of the parking structure were completely wide open at all observation periods. We
further noticed that the hotel reserved parking area at the ground level along Dodge street was never full,
even during overnight periods. Our observations indicate that the hotel parking inside the parking deck is
only needed during sell-out or over-booked situations. As the photos on the following page clearly
illustrate, the rooftop parking areas in the parking structure are rarely, if ever parked due to the lack of deck
staining evidence.
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Lack of Staining Evidence on Rooftop Decks
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Parking Lot Signage

Most of the municipal surface lots have identification signage that is branded with the “Chocolate City" logo
and which communicate parking regulations and time limits. The Downtown Burlington Parking Deck also
has clear identification signage. To compliment the parking lot signage and to direct parkers to the
municipal lots, the City has also developed a custom parking "P" directional sign that is based on the colors
of the City logo. While we commend the effort placed in developing and installing the existing signage, we
observed that some lots do not have identification signage (Livery lot), and the sign colors tend to blend in
with landscaping and do not provide sufficient contrast — they get lost in the background.

The photos below demonstrate existing signage conditions. The photos on the following page include
examples of more simple and effective parking identification lot signage options; and the final photos in
this section provide possible examples of low cost banner signs the City may wish to consider. In particular,
we believe the Livery could benefit from better directional signage to guide customers to this rather
“invisible” parking location.

Existing Municipal Lot Signage

-_Parking Regulations:
Er:e Parking from 8 AM - 6 PM
"R ::.;';“,L,",?gg‘mﬁﬁfess of 24 Hours
: wit
Park in s[;'l;;falfers
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Examples of Simple but Effective Municipal Parking Lot Signage
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Examples of Possible Low Cost Directional Signage for Burlington Public Lots
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Private Restricted Use Parking Lots

There are quite a number of private restricted use surface parking lots in downtown Burlington that
represent a significant amount of surface parking. Most of the private lots are signed to prohibit parking
by the general public under risk of ticketing or towing. Most signs are worded to prevent general public
parking at all times. The exception to this pattern is the Commerce Building parking lot located across
Milwaukee Avenue from Fred's Burgers. The Commerce Building lot is specifically signed to allow general
public parking after 7:00pm.

The photos below show the Commerce Building parking signage compared against other (typical) private
lots that do not allow for after-hours public parking. We have also included examples of private lot signs
from other downtowns that allow for shared parking in the evenings to support the evening bar/restaurant
patrons. To the extent possible, we would encourage the City and/or the downtown merchant association
to approach private lot owners to encourage them to re-sign their lots to specifically allow for open public
parking during evening hours.

Existing Shared Parking Signage at the Commerce Building Private Lot
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Downtown Burlington Private Lots That Do Not Allow Shared Parking
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SUMMARY OF STAKEHOLDER OUTREACH
Stakeholder Interviews

Our site visit included a project kickoff meeting with senior City staff to include the Mayor, City
Administrator, Fire Chief, Police Chief, Building Inspector and other administrative staff. We also scheduled
"Office Hours” appointments on Thursday, September 29" and Friday September 30" where key
stakeholders and interested individuals could schedule one-on-one 45 minute interviews with the parking
consultant. A total of ten (10) interview sessions were scheduled over the two-day period. Interestingly, we
experienced two “no-shows”, and did not have any other individuals scheduled for one-on-one sessions.

Public Forum

An open public forum was conducted from 6:30 to 8:00pm on Thursday evening September 29t in Council
Chambers. Two downtown merchants/business owners attended the session, along with two members of
the local press/media. Despite the low attendance, the session went until 8:00pm with good discussion and
information sharing. While there were a number of points discussed regarding specific parking issues, the
overall theme coming out of the session was acknowledgement that parking enforcement of the two-hour
time limits on-street is not being performed and that employees and business owners were parking in prime
customer spots for extended periods. In summary, the fact that so few people showed up for the individual
sessions and the open forum would indicate that the downtown parking situation is not as much of a “hot
button” issue as some may believe. The results of the online survey also seem to confirm that parking is not
a major negative issue for downtown at this time.

Results of Online Survey

The City of Burlington hosted an online survey through Survey Monkey that was open to the public from
September 9™ to September 30, 2016. A total of 422 completed responses were received. Of the 422 total
completed survey responses, nearly 60% of respondents identified themselves as visitors or customers; 6.4%
identified themselves as residents of downtown; 13% identified as Employees; and 10% (rounded) identified
themselves as business or property owners. The following pages contain a summary report of graphs that
show the core survey results.

A summary of key findings include the following take aways:

= Shopping, dining and evening entertainment are the primary reasons people visit downtown
= Customers and visitors clearly prefer to park on-street and close to their destination

* Most respondents indicated they have little to no problems finding a parking space (88%)

= Survey respondents overwhelmingly indicated they are unwilling to pay to park (91%)

= The vast majority of respondents believe parking supply is adequate (87%)

= On average, 17% of employees and business owners admit to parking on-street

= Customers indicate a greater willingness to walk compared to employees and owners

* The majority of customers have no experience with parking enforcement (60.47%)

= Slightly over 40% of business and property owners consider enforcement to be inconsistent
= The majority of all respondents rate the overall parking experience to be average to excellent
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Total Completed Survey Responses = 422

Breakdown of Survey Respondents

Visitor/Customer . 5 = ' - 59.72%

Live Downtown . 6.40%
Work Downtown - 13.03%

Live & Work Downtown I 0.95%

Own Business/Property - 9.95%

Other 9.95%

Why do you visit downtown Burlington?

Shopping/Restaurants _ 3 b3 ¥ : - 91.43%

City Government

5 I
§

Volunteer

Attorney/CPA/Insurance/Finance - 9.80%

Medical - 8.57%

School/Class l 4.08%
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Summary of Customer Responses

How much time does it take on average to find a parking space?

T —

Find a Space Immediately =~ - 3525%

5 to 10 Minutes - 9.43%

More Than 10 Minutes I 2.05%

If parking is not available in front of my destination I will:

Circle the Block to Search - 17.55%

Leave Downtown . 8.57%

5136 Lovers Lane, Suite 200, Kalamazoo, MI 49002 | 269.381.2222 | carlwalker.com
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Summary of Customer Responses

Would you be willing to pay to park?

In general, do you consider the parking supply downtown to be adequate?

Yes, no problem finding a space =~ ,-_"_fl'F,F:'r = 27.78%

Most of the time I can find a space _ 59.26%

Rarely, often have to search for a space . 10.19%

Not enough/Difficult to find a space I 2.78%
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Summary of Customer Responses

What factor is most important to you when deciding where to park?

Cost [ - 8.80%

Fear of getting ticket I 4.63%

Physical conditions I 2.31%

Security I 1.85%

Ease of access 17.13%

How would you rate the quality and clarity of downtown parking signage?

T

Excellent @ 9.26%

Poor l 4.17%

Very Poor I 3.24%
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Parking Preferences by User Grou

When visiting downtown, where do you typically park?

On-Street

Off-Street Public Lot

Off-Street Private Lot

Parking Garage

On-Street

Off-Street Public Lot

Off-Street Private Lot

Parking Garage

On-Street

Off-Street Public Lot

Off-Street Private Lot

Parking Garage

I 250% Customers

- 9.43% Employees
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Parking Attitudes & Perceptions by User Grou

How far are you willing to walk from your parking space to your destination?

Less Than 1 Block 15.57%

I g
;

1 Block

2 Blocks 27.87%

3 or More Blocks 11.89% Customers

How far is your parking from your place of business?

Immediately Adjacent

2-3 Blocks Away I 3.77% Employees

-

About 1 Block Away

2-3 Blocks Away I 2.70%
Owners
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Parking Attitudes & Perceptions by User Group

I would describe enforcement of on-street regulations as:

No Experience

§

Fair & Consistent 26.51%

Unreasonable & Inconsistent 13.02%
Customers
Unreasonable & Inconsistent 30.23%
Employees
Owners

No Experience 21.88%

Fair & Consistent 37.50%

Unreasonable & Inconsistent

:
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Parking Attitudes & Perceptions by User Group

In general, do you consider the parking supply downtown to be adequate?

Yes, no problem finding a space

Rarely, often have to search for a space . 10.19%

27.78%

-

Not enough/Difficult to find a space I 2.78% Customers

Yes, no problem finding a space 0N

Most of the time I can find a space _ f0.47%
Rarely, often have to search for a space - =,

Not enough/Difficult to find a space I -t Employees

Yes, no problem finding a space =~ 18.75%

Most of the time I can find a space _ 50.00%
Rarely, often have to search for a space - 28.13%

Not enough/Difficult to find a space l 3.13% Owners

5136 Lovers Lane, Suite 200, Kalamazoo, MI 49002 | 269.381.2222 | carlwalker.com



Carl

Walker

Parking Attitudes & Perceptions by User Group

Overall, how would you rate the parking in downtown Burlington?

-

A
Excellent ! - 1535%

Fair . 6.05%

Terrible, I avoid downtown I 1.86% Customers

Excellent l"'  e30%

[ 5 e

Terrible, I avoid downtown I 2.33% Employees

Excellent L: . 938%
Good
Average

Fair

Terrible, I avoid downtown . 6.25% Owners
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